# **Medical Coverage Policy**



Effective Date	7/15/2021
Next Review Date	7/15/2022
Coverage Policy Number	0139

# Minimally Invasive Spine Surgery Procedures and Trigger Point Injections

**Table of Contents** 

Overview	1
Coverage Policy	1
General Background	4
Medicare Coverage Determinations	
Coding/Billing Information	27
References	31

# **Related Coverage Resources**

Acupuncture Bone, Cartilage and Ligament Graft Substitutes Botulinum Therapy Cervical Fusion Discography Intervertebral Disc (IVD) Prostheses Lumbar Fusion for Spinal Instability and Degenerative Disc Conditions, Including Sacroiliac Fusion Mechanical Devices for the Treatment of Back Pain Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty, and Sacroplasty Orthotic Devices and Shoes

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of business only provide utilization review services to clients and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan language and coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please note, the terms of a customer's particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement, Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a customer's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer's benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies rate expected to exercise clinical judgment and have discretion in making individual coverage determinations. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support medical necessity and other coverage determinations.

# **Overview**

Management of back pain that is persistent and disabling despite the use of recommended conservative treatment is challenging. Numerous diagnostic and therapeutic injections and other interventional and surgical treatments have therefore been proposed for the treatment back pain. This Coverage Policy addresses minimally invasive spine procedures, injection therapy and other intradiscal and/or annular procedures for treatment of back pain conditions.

# **Coverage Policy**

## **INJECTION THERAPY: TRIGGER POINT**

Page 1 of 45 Medical Coverage Policy: 0139

#### **Diagnostic/Stabilization Phase**

Trigger-point injection(s) of an esthetic and/or corticosteroid (CPT codes 20552, 20553) for diagnosis/stabilization of subacute or chronic back, or neck pain, or subacute or chronic myofascial pain syndrome is considered medically necessary when pain has persisted despite appropriate conservative treatment, including pharmacological therapy, physical therapy, and/or a home exercise program.

A maximum of four injection sessions for diagnosis and stabilization may be performed at minimum intervals of one week when provided to determine whether injections provide therapeutic benefit.

#### **Therapeutic Phase**

Therapeutic trigger-point injections of anesthetic and/or corticosteroid (CPT codes 20552, 20553) are considered medically necessary when prior diagnostic/stabilization injections resulted in a beneficial clinical response (e.g., improvement in pain, functioning, activity tolerance) and BOTH of the following criteria are met:

- subacute or chronic back pain, neck pain, or myofascial pain syndrome persists
- injections are provided in conjunction with an active treatment program, which may include pain management, physical therapy, and/or a home exercise program

A maximum of six treatment sessions for injection of the same muscle may be performed at a minimum interval of two months, if the preceding therapeutic injection resulted in more than 50% relief for at least six weeks.

More than ten (10) trigger point injections in total provided during a rolling 12 month period is considered not medically necessary.

Ultrasound guidance (CPT code 76942) for trigger point injections is considered experimental, investigational, or unproven.

## **INJECTION THERAPY: INTRADISCAL STEROID INJECTION**

Intradiscal steroid injection for the treatment of acute, subacute, or chronic back or neck pain is considered experimental, investigational, or unproven.

## ENDOSCOPIC DISC/NERVE ROOT DECOMPRESSION of the CERVICAL, THORACIC OR LUMBAR SPINE

Single level lumbar endoscopic disc and/or nerve root decompression (CPT code 62380) for treatment of disc herniation or spinal stenosis and unremitting radiculopathy is considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- physical examination findings and imaging studies correlate with the level being treated
- clinically significant functional impairment (e.g., inability to perform household chores or prolonged standing, interference with essential job functions)
- in the absence of progressive neurological compromise, failure of at least six weeks of conservative medical management

<u>Please note:</u> As noted below, when endoscopic decompression is combined with procedures such as annuloplasty, ablation, and/or laser the procedure is considered experimental, investigational or unproven.

# Each of the following lumbar endoscopic decompression spinal procedures is considered experimental, investigational or unproven:

- Yeung endoscopic spinal system (YESS)/ selective endoscopic discectomy (SED) when combined with ablation, laser or other thermal methods utilized for disc removal (CPT code 62380)
- endoscopic disc decompression ablation, or annular modulation using the DiscFX<sup>™</sup> System (CPT codes 22899, 62380, 64999)
- multilevel endoscopic disc/nerve root decompression of the lumbar spine (CPT codes 22899, 64999)

# Cervical and/or thoracic endoscopic disc/nerve root decompression, including ANY of the following procedures, is considered experimental, investigational or unproven.

- cervical endoscopic decompression with microforaminotomy (e.g., Jho procedure) (CPT codes 22899, 64999)
- endoscopic, anterior cervical disc decompression (e.g., Cervical Deuk Laser Disc Repair) (CPT codes 22899, 64999)

### PERCUTANEOUS LAMINECTOMY AND DISC DECOMPRESSION PROCEDURES of the CERVICAL, THORACIC, OR LUMBAR SPINE

# Each of the following minimally invasive percutaneous spine procedures is considered experimental, investigational or unproven:

- automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy (APLD)/automated percutaneous nucleotomy (CPT code 62287, HCPCS code C2614)
- percutaneous diskectomy (PELD (CPT code 64999)
- percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy, percutaneous spinal decompression (e.g., mild<sup>®</sup> procedure) (CPT codes 0274T, 0275T)
- percutaneous laser discectomy /decompression, laser-assisted disc decompression (LADD) (CPT code 62287), targeted percutaneous laser disc decompression (targeted PLDD) (CPT code 62287)

# THERMAL INTRADISCAL PROCEDURES

## Each of the following procedures is considered experimental, investigational or unproven:

- intervertebral disc biacuplasty (CPT code 22899)
- intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty (e.g., intradiscal electrothermal therapy [IDET<sup>™</sup>]) (CPT codes 22526, 22527)
- percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT), intradiscal radiofrequency thermomodulation or percutaneous radiofrequency thermomodulation (CPT code 22899, HCPCS code S2348)
- Coblation<sup>®</sup> Nucleoplasty<sup>™</sup>, disc nucleoplasty, decompression nucleoplasty plasma disc decompression, radiofrequency thermocoagulation nucleoplasty (RFTC) (CPT code 62287)
- targeted disc decompression (CPT code 22899)

## **OTHER PROCEDURES**

## The following procedures are each considered experimental, investigational or unproven:

- devices for annular repair (e.g., Inclose<sup>™</sup> Surgical Mesh System, Xclose<sup>™</sup> Tissue Repair System[(Anulex Technologies, Inc., Minnetonka, MN], Barricaid® [Intrinsic Therapeutics, Woburn, MA]), including repair of annular defect with implantation of bone anchored annular closure device (HCPCS code C9757)
- epiduroscopy, epidural myeloscopy, epidural spinal endoscopy (CPT code 64999)
- intradiscal injections (e.g., methylene blue, platelet rich plasma, mesenchymal stem cells, bone marrow concentrate, tumor necrosis factor [TNF] alpha), gelified ethanol [e.g., DiscoGel®], and/or paravertebral oxygen/ozone injection) (CPT codes 0627T, 0628T, 0629T, 0630T)
- spinal decompression using Baxano iO-Flex<sup>®</sup> System (e.g., Baxano Device)

- intraosseous radiofrequency nerve ablation of basivertebral nerve (e.g., INTRACEPT® Intraosseous Nerve Ablation System) (CPT codes 64999, C9752, C9753)
- vertebral body tethering for adolescent idiopathic scoliosis (0656T, 0657T)
- hardware injections/blocks

# **General Background**

Back pain is a frequent cause of chronic pain and disability, affecting approximately 15% of the U.S. population during their lifetime. Most episodes of low back pain improve substantially within a month without formal medical intervention. In some patients, back pain may be persistent and disabling. Conservative treatment may include pharmacological therapy (e.g., analgesics, anti-inflammatory drugs, muscle relaxants), exercise, spinal manipulation, acupuncture, cognitive-behavioral therapy, and physical therapy. If these measures are unsuccessful, a number of interventional techniques and procedures may be considered that attempt to target specific structures or spinal abnormalities considered to be potential sources of pain, including back muscles and soft tissues, degenerated facet or sacroiliac joints, spinal canal stenosis, and degenerated or herniated intervertebral discs (Chou et al., 2009).

**Choosing Wisely:** The North American Spine Society (NASS) Choosing Wisely recommendations state when treating low back pain bed rest for more than 48 hours is not recommended; in patients with low back pain, bed rest exceeding 48 hours in duration has not been shown to be of benefit.

## **Injection Therapy**

**Trigger Point:** Trigger point injection therapy involves the injection of anesthetic or corticosteroids into distinct, focal hyper-irritable spots (i.e., trigger points) located in a tight band of skeletal muscle. Myofascial pain syndrome is a chronic form of muscle pain centered near trigger points. Palpable nodules may be present in the taut band of the muscle which become painful when the tender zone is stimulated. Pain may be perceived at the site of the trigger point or can be referred to other parts of the body, including the back and neck.

Fluoroscopic or computed tomography guidance is performed with other types of injections used to diagnose and treat back and neck pain (e.g., epidural steroid injections, facet joint injections) to identify the surrounding structures and to ensure accurate needle placement to the target area. Guidance has been performed with trigger point injections. Although there are no standard criteria, a common method of identifying a trigger point is through manual examination using a palpation technique; palpating the band leads to a local twitch response (LTR) where contraction of the muscle fibers in the taut band is observed. The diagnostic reliability of this method however is inconsistent. As a result, use of ultrasound has been investigated to identify the trigger point and to visualize the twitch response resulting from the injection. Particularly for deep muscles, such as the lower back, it has been purported the use of ultrasound is clinically useful to identify the LTR and therefore improve the efficacy of the injection (Rha, et al., 2011). Evidence in the published medical literature evaluating the efficacy of adding ultrasound or other guidance to trigger point injections is limited to primarily pilot studies, case reports, case series, case control studies and literature reviews (Khumbare, et al., 2016; Shin, et al., 2014; Shankar, Reddy, 2012; Rha, et al., 2011; Sikdar, et al., 2009; Botwin, et al., 2008; Lewis and Tehan, 1999). Sample populations are small and reported clinical outcomes are inconsistent. A majority of comparative trials compare ultrasound guided trigger point injections to other non-trigger point forms of treatment. While some professional societies have published recommended guidelines for trigger point injections, they do not include the use of guidance for the trigger point injection. In the absence of well-designed comparative clinical trials evaluating the efficacy of trigger point injection with and without guidance, strong evidence based conclusions cannot be made. Further clinical validation is necessary to support improved health outcomes with the use of ultrasound guidance for trigger point injections.

A Cochrane systematic review was conducted to determine if injection therapy is more effective than placebo or other treatments for patients with subacute or chronic low back pain (Staal et al., 2009). This updated review evaluated 18 randomized controlled trials (n=1179) of injection therapy involving epidural, facet or local sites (i.e., tender- and trigger points) in patients with non-radicular pain. The injected drugs included corticosteroids, local anesthetics, and a variety of other drugs. Overall, the results indicated that there was no strong evidence for or against the use of any type of injection therapy. The authors concluded that there is insufficient evidence to

support the use of injection therapy in subacute and chronic low back pain, but it cannot be ruled out that specific subgroups of patients may respond to a specific type of injection therapy.

Peloso et al. (2007) conducted a Cochrane systematic review to determine the effects of medication and injections on primary outcomes (e.g., pain) for adults with mechanical neck disorders and whiplash. The review evaluated 36 trials that examined the effects of steroid injections, anesthetic agents, psychotropic agents, and NSAIDs. The authors stated that lidocaine injection into myofascial trigger points appeared effective in two trials.

Guidelines on injection therapies, low-back pain, and lumbar fusion published by the American Association of Neurological Surgeons (AANS)/Congress of Neurological Surgeons (Watters, et al., 2014; Resnick et al., 2005), based on a systematic review of studies evaluating trigger point injections, facet joint injections, and epidural steroid injections, concluded that there is conflicting evidence suggesting that the use of local trigger point injections can be effective for the short-term relief of low-back pain. There are no data to suggest that trigger point injections with either steroids or anesthetics alone provide lasting benefit for patients suffering from chronic low-back pain.

American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM) evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders, effective 2019, state that trigger and/or tender point injections are not recommended for treatment of acute low back pain. These injections may be reasonable as second or tertiary options for subacute or chronic low back pain that is not resolving with conservative treatment (e.g., NSAID, progressive aerobic exercises, and other exercises). The guideline states that injections should consist solely of topical anesthetic (e.g., bupivacaine), and that there is no evidence that steroid is required for efficacy of these injections. Repeat injections should be linked to subjective and objective improvements and be a component of an active therapy program. The ACOEM guideline recommends an interval of at least three to four weeks between injections. If the results are unsatisfactory after the first set, the injections may be repeated. If subjective and objective improvements are not seen, further injections are not recommended.

In 2020 the North American Spine Society (NASS) published evidence based clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care: Diagnosis and Treatment of Low Back Pain (NASS, 2020). Based on evidence reviewed NASS assigned one of the following levels of recommendation: Grade A (recommended), B (suggested), C (may be considered, is an option), or I (insufficient evidence for or against); the grades of recommendation indicate the strength of the recommendations made in the guideline based on the quality of the literature. According to these guidelines, regarding trigger point injections, there is insufficient evidence to make a recommendation for or against the use of trigger point injections in the treatment of low back pain (Grade of Recommendation: I (based on to level II studies).

An American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians (ASIPP) Practice Guideline, Interventional Techniques in the Management of Chronic Pain, Part 2.0 (Manchikanti et al., 2001) includes the following recommendations for trigger point injections:

- In the diagnostic or stabilization phase, a patient may receive trigger point injections at intervals of no sooner than one week and preferably two weeks.
- In the treatment or therapeutic phase (after the stabilization is completed), the frequency should be two months or longer between each injection provided that at least >50% relief is obtained for six weeks.
- In the diagnostic or stabilization phase, the number of trigger point injections should be limited to no more than four times per year.
- In the treatment or therapeutic phase, the trigger point injections should be repeated only as necessary judging by the medical necessity criteria and these should be limited to a maximum of six times for local anesthetic and steroid injections.
- Under unusual circumstances with a recurrent injury or cervicogenic headache trigger point injections may be repeated at intervals of six weeks after stabilization in the treatment phase.

Based on the available evidence and specialty society recommendations and guidelines, trigger point injections may be appropriate for selected patients with persistent chronic back, neck or myofascial pain despite appropriate conservative treatment. These injections may provide short-term improvement and allow a determination as to whether conservative treatment will be successful.

Intradiscal Steroid: Intradiscal steroid injection, in which glucocorticoids are injected directly into the intervertebral disc under fluoroscopy, has been proposed as a method to reduce the degree of disc herniation and/or produce an inflammatory response.

In 2020 the North American Spine Society published evidence based clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care: Diagnosis and Treatment of Low Back Pain. Based on evidence reviewed NASS assigned one of the following levels of recommendation to each question: A (recommended), B (suggested), C (may be considered, is an option), or I (insufficient evidence for or against). Within the guidelines, NASS reports that intradiscal steroids are "suggested" to provide short-term improvement in pain and function in patients with modic changes (Grade of Recommendation: B [Fair evidence, level II or III studies with consistent findings). The recommendation is based on a RCT (Level 1) and a Comparative Cohort (Level 3) involving subjects with Modic Type I and/or II changes on MRI, and outcomes which included VAS scores and disability scores. At six month follow-up, reported clinical outcomes demonstrated significant improvements in pain and function. For patients with discogenic low back pain however, NASS reported there is insufficient evidence to support intradiscal steroid injections provide improvements in pain and function (Grade of Recommendation: I [insufficient or conflicting evidence].; based on one Level II study and one level IV study) (NASS, 2020).

According to the ACOEM evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders (2019) intradiscal steroid injections are not recommended for the management of acute low back pain. The available evidence indicates that intradiscal steroid injections are not effective. There is no quality evidence that these injections improve the natural history of the condition, or that they provide a treatment benefit compared to no treatment or treatment with epidural steroids. In addition, these injections may cause discitis, progression of disc degeneration, and calcification of the intervertebral disc. The guideline also states that intradiscal steroids are moderately not recommended for subacute or chronic low back pain.

The authors of one recent randomized controlled trial (Nguyen, et al., 2018) evaluated intradiscal glucocorticoid injection during discography (n=67) compared with discography alone (n=68) for treatment of chronic low back (Nguyen, et al., 2018). At one month following the injection, pain reduction was higher in the experimental group, however beginning at three months pain scores increased and were higher than that of the control group. At 12 months the groups did not differ in pain intensity and in most secondary outcomes (e.g., pain intensity, activity limitations, and health related quality of life scores). At present, the evidence remains insufficient to determine the safety and efficacy of intradiscal steroid injection for the treatment of back pain.

#### Surgery

Surgery may be appropriate for medical conditions with remediable underlying pathology (e.g., herniated disc) when confirmed and correlated with imaging findings. There is sufficient evidence that surgical discectomy provides significant pain relief in selected patients with lumbar disc prolapse with sciatica that fails to improve with conservative treatment. Approaches to discectomy, such as open discectomy, microdiscectomy and endoscopic discectomy are well established as safe and effective.

**Open Discectomy:** Discectomy was originally performed in an open operation over the spine called hemilaminectomy, in which the muscles are dissected away from the spine and access to the intervertebral disc is obtained by cutting away a piece of spinal bone (i.e., lamina). This technique remains the treatment of choice in some patients, including those with severe pain or weakness and complicated herniation.

**Microdiscectomy:** Microsurgical discectomy (i.e., microdiscectomy with direct visualization using either magnification loupes or a microscope) is a less invasive technique that evolved in an effort to decrease postoperative morbidity and recovery time. Microdiscectomy employs direct visualization but is performed through a smaller (15–25 mm) central incision. Microdiscectomy outcomes are similar to outcomes seen with open discectomy, and microdiscectomy is considered the standard treatment by which to compare other minimally invasive therapies.

**Endoscopic Discectomy**: Endoscopic discectomy is considered an alternative to open discectomy although it is performed with a smaller incision. The technique employs the use of an endoscope, camera and light to allow full, direct visualization of the surgical field.

### Endoscopic Disc Decompression Procedures of the Spine

**Endoscopic Disc Decompression:** Endoscopic decompression procedures, with full visualization has been evaluated in the medical literature as an alternative to open and micro-endoscopic discectomy. Ahn et al. (2019) published five year results of a comparative cohort of 335 subjects who underwent either transforaminal endoscopic lumbar discectomy (TELD) (n=146) or open microdiscectomy (n=152). Measured outcomes included VAS, ODI, and modified MacNab criteria. In both groups VAS and ODI improved significantly. A total of 88.36% of the TELD group demonstrated excellent or good outcomes compared to 87.5% in the open group. The reoperation rate was 4.2% and 3.3% in the TELD and open group, respectively. The authors noted there were no significant differences in clinical outcomes although the TELD group had significantly shorter operative time, hospital stay ad time to return to work (P<0.01). As noted by the authors the study is limited by lack of randomization and lack of radiographic changes evaluating degenerative changes over the long term.

Zhang et al. (2018) published their results of a systematic review and meta-analysis evaluating transforaminal endoscopic discectomy (TED) versus conventional microdiscectomy (MD) for lumbar disc herniation (LDH). Included in the meta-analysis were nine trials, (five RCTs, four retrospective comparative trials), a total of 1527 subjects with follow-up ranging from 6.9 to 24 months in duration. Measured outcomes included VAS scores for leg pain, ODI for functional recovery, as well as operative time, hospital stay, complication rates, and rate of recurrence. Based on the authors analysis transforaminal endoscopic discectomy is superior to open microdiscectomy in the length of hospital stay (P<0.00001). No differences were noted in leg pain, functional recovery, and incidence of complications between TED and MD in treating LDH.

A systematic review and meta-analysis (Phan, et al., 2017) of 23 studies (RCTs, prospective and retrospective studies, observational studies) demonstrated no difference in overall complications, recurrence or reoperation rates, dural tears, root injury, wound infections, and spondylodiscitis between full endoscopic discectomy (FED) vs open discectomy (OD), or micro-endoscopic discectomy (MED) vs OD. The authors compared 23 studies including 421 full endoscopic discectomy (FE), 6914 microdiscectomy (MED), and 21,152 open discectomy (OD) cases. Based on the authors analysis, there were no significant differences found between FED and OD in regards to postoperative visual analog scale (VAS) leg pain scores (WMD 0.03, P=0.93). Similar results were obtained for MED vs OD (WMD 0.09, P=0.18). In terms of postoperative Oswestry Disability Index (ODI), both FED and MED were similar to OD (WMD -2.60, P=0.32 and WMD -1.00, P=0.21, respectively). FED had a significantly shorter operative duration compared to OD (54.6 vs 102.6min, P=0.0001). MED alone and endoscopic approaches overall (including MED and FED) demonstrated significantly lower estimated blood loss (44.3 vs 194.4mL, P=0.03 and 38.2 vs 203.5mL, respectively, both p<0.05). In comparison to OD, FED alone demonstrated a trend towards lower estimated blood loss (3.3 vs 244.9mL, P=0.07). Limitations noted by the authors include lack of blinding in the studies, use of self-reported outcomes in some studies, heterogeneity, various study designs, varying post-operative recovery protocols, and varying surgeon experience. The authors concluded both FED and MED were safe and effective alternatives to open discectomy although adequately powered RCTs are needed to further validate the results.

Additional randomized controlled trials comparing endoscopic discectomy with a conventional microsurgical technique suggest that endoscopic discectomy is considered safe and effective for treatment of disc herniation or spinal stenosis (Markovic, et al., 2017; Komp, et al., 2015; Ruetten, et al., 2009; Ruetten, et al., 2008). Sample size within these trials ranged from 135 to 350 subjects and measured outcomes ranged from two to three years using primarily VAS and ODI scores. Overall the authors reported outcomes improved significantly in both groups and complication and recurrence-reoperation rates were low compared with the microdiscectomy groups.

In 2016 Kong et al. reported the results of a meta-analysis comparing endoscopic discectomy versus open discectomy for lumbar herniation. Their review included nine RCTs involving 1092 subjects. Compared with open discectomy endoscopic discectomy had slightly better outcomes using MacNab criteria (no clinical significance) significantly greater patient satisfaction rate (P=0.03), lower intraoperative blood loss volume, and shorter length of hospital stay. The authors acknowledged endoscopic discectomy appeared to be a safe and effective alternative although cost effectiveness remains unproven and additional high quality RCTs with large sample populations are needed to evaluate cost effectiveness.

In 2014 the North American Spine Society (NASS) published coverage policy recommendations in support of endoscopic discectomy (with visualization) as an alternative to lumbar discectomy (NASS, 2014). Within a revised 2019 coverage policy recommendation NASS considers endoscopic decompression as treatment for primary or recurrent lumbar disc herniation with radiculopathy or spinal stenosis an alternative to open decompression unresponsive to appropriate nonoperative treatment (NASS, 2019).

**Yeung Endoscopic Spinal Surgery (YESS):** The Yeung Endoscopic Spinal System (Richard Wolf Surgical Instrument Corporation) is a specialized endoscope developed for spinal endoscopy and discectomy. This endoscope has multi-channel inflow and outflow ports, allowing visualization through one port and suction or other therapeutic services through the working port. The YESS is also used for other spinal procedures, including arthroscopic microdiscectomy, radiofrequency ablation, injection of intraoperative steroids, and laser disc decompression and ablation. Selective Endoscopic Discectomy (SED), performed with the YESS endoscope, is used to shrink and remove herniated discs. YESS may be used with or without adjunctive thermal techniques.

Selective Endoscopic Discectomy <sup>™</sup>(SED<sup>™</sup>): Selective endoscopic discectomy is a minimally invasive procedure in which an endoscope is used to view the disc space, degenerative and extruded portions of the disc are removed, and laser/radiofrequency of the disc wall defect is performed, allowing for decompression.

Endoscopic Disc Decompression/Ablation/Annular Modulation using Disc-FX<sup>™</sup> System (Elliquence LLC, Baldwin, NY): The Disc-FX<sup>™</sup> system is a single-use disposable kit used to perform minimally invasive lumbar disc procedures, including endoscopic disc decompression, nucleus ablation to breakdown the nucleous, and annulus modulation.

There is a steep learning curve for procedures used to access and treat lesions with endoscopic guidance, in particular those combined with ablative methods. There are no prospective controlled clinical trials of the YESS or the Disc FX system, nor are there any prospective studies with long-term follow-up. The efficacy of endoscopic spinal surgery performed with the YESS or Disc FX System, has not been established in the peer-reviewed medical literature.

**Endoscopic Anterior Cervical Disc Decompression:** Cervical Deuk Laser Disc repair is a full endoscopic anterior cervical transdiscal laser assisted surgical procedure under investigation for treatment of symptomatic cervical disc disease (e.g., spondylosis, stenosis, herniations). The repair involves three procedures, a selective partial discectomy, foraminoplasty, and annular debridement. The procedure may be performed as an alternative to anterior cervical discectomy and fusion for treatment of cervical degenerative disc disease. In theory, the endoscopic approach does not require the removal of the intervertebral disc to reach the posterior disc complex, as a result there is no postoperative iatrogenic instability or deformity. In addition, it is not necessary to stabilize the spine with interbody devices, fusion, implants or biologics. At present, evidence in the peer-reviewed published scientific literature is limited to few uncontrolled case series and is insufficient to support the safety and efficacy of endoscopic anterior cervical disc decompression (i.e., Cervical Deuk Laser Disc repair).

**Endoscopic Decompression with Microforaminotomy (e.g., Jho Procedure):** In contrast to posterior total laminectomy, minimally invasive surgical interventions have been investigated as a treatment option to relieve impingement of the nerve root(s) and thereby eliminate symptoms caused by compression and injury to the nerves. The Jho procedure is described as a minimally invasive type of surgery that involves endoscopic decompression with microforaminotomy. A 2 cm incision is made, a small trocar is inserted, after which a small foraminotomy is made at the stenotic segment of the spine widening the narrowed spinal canal. Bone anatomy is preserved, and bony fusion and/or metal plate implantation is not required. There is insufficient evidence in the published peer-reviewed medical literature to assess the safety and efficacy of spinal endoscopic decompression surgery with microforaminotomy.

#### Percutaneous Disc Decompression Procedures of the Spine

A percutaneous approach is a minimally invasive approach to discectomy. Percutaneous access to the spine does not allow for visualization of the internal anatomy during the surgery. Small instruments, such as a cannula, are inserted through the skin into the disc space requiring little to no incision and cause very little trauma. Visualization is via fluoroscopy. Percutaneous approaches, including a variety of other procedures (e.g.,

laser discectomy, percutaneous radiofrequency decompression, disc Nucleoplasty<sup>™</sup>) have been developed as alternatives to open, endoscopic and microsurgical techniques for treatment of back pain related to disc disease. However, evidence in the scientific literature is insufficient to draw firm conclusions regarding safety and effectiveness of these methods.

**Percutaneous Disc Decompression Procedures:** Percutaneous disc decompression involves surgical procedures performed to relieve pressure at the site of a herniated disc (e.g., chemical, thermal or mechanical). Hayes, Inc. published a technology directory report (Hayes, 2019b) evaluating percutaneous disc decompression for cervical disc herniation. A total of 14 studies met inclusion criteria for the review with sample size ranging from 17 to 176 subjects, undergoing five types of PDD interventions (laser, no laser, nuceloplasty, Coblation, and full endoscopic laminotomy) for cervical disc herniation. Follow-up ranged from four weeks to approximately five years. A majority of the studies were limited by lack of controls. Hayes reported there was insufficient evidence to draw conclusions regarding efficacy of percutaneous disc decompression for cervical disc herniation.

Manchikanti et al. (2013) conducted a systematic review to evaluate the evidence for percutaneous disc decompression (PDD) with Dekompressor (a high rotation per minute device for mechanical disc decompression) in the management of chronic low back and lower extremity pain. The primary outcome was pain relief; secondary outcome measures included functional improvement, improvement of psychological status, opioid intake, and return to work. The authors stated that the evidence of effectiveness is limited, but the procedure may be recommended for patients with persistent pain after failure of other intervention techniques when microdiscectomy is not indicated.

Ceylan and Aşık (2019) retrospectively evaluated the efficacy of percutaneous decompression therapy using intradiscal navigable electrodes (L-Disq) on pain and functional movement index. A total of 209 subjects with herniated nucleus pulposus (HNP) were included in the study. An existing annular fissure was also treated, if present, using an ablation method, and according to the authors by treating both the disc and the fissure in the same session success rates would likely improve. Clinical outcomes were measured using VAS and ODI scores obtained at the onset of the study and at one, three, six and 12 months following treatment. Patient satisfaction was evaluated at final follow-up using a patient satisfaction scale (PSS). When compared to initial values, VAS and ODI scores revealed statistically significant improvement at all follow-up assessments (p < 0.001). Mean VAS scores were 7.28 and 3.03 points (p < 0.001) while mean ODI scores were 32.46 and 20.48 points (p < 0.001) at the beginning and at the final follow-up, respectively. Overall satisfaction rate was 81%. The authors concluded L-Disq may be considered an appropriate option with low risk of complications for pain management in subjects with lumbar disc herniation resistant to conservative methods of treatment. Limitations of the study include the retrospective design and short term outcomes.

Automated Percutaneous Lumbar Discectomy (APLD)/Automated Percutaneous Nucleotomy: Automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy (APLD), also referred to as automated percutaneous nucleotomy, is a minimally-invasive surgical procedure employing the use of an automated tissue removal instrument and is used for the removal of herniated lumbar intervertebral discs. In this procedure, a cannula is placed in the center of the disc under fluoroscopic guidance using a posterolateral approach. A probe connected to an automated cutting and aspiration device is then introduced through the cannula. The disc is then aspirated until no more nuclear material is obtained. The goal of treatment is to remove herniated disc material that may be pressing on the nerve root resulting in pain and other symptoms (Hayes, 2017).

Hayes, Inc. published a technology directory report (Hayes, 2017) evaluating automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy (APLD). The authors reviewed 16 peer-reviewed studies, including five comparison and 11 uncontrolled trials. According to the report, although APLD was determined to be a safe procedure that may improve symptoms of herniated disc, the quality of evidence was low and was insufficient to draw conclusions regarding efficacy of APLD for lumbar disc herniation. In 2019 Hayes published a Search and Summary report as an update to the Directory report. It was noted that there remains little published peer- reviewed scientific literature evaluating this technology and no active clinical trials were identified in the clinical trials database. The authors concluded the evidence is conflicting regarding safety and /or impact on health outcomes compared with other treatment options (Hayes, 2019a).

A systematic review published by Manchikanti et al. (2013) evaluated the use of automated percutaneous mechanical lumbar discectomy for treatment of contained herniated lumbar discs. The primary outcome was pain relief; secondary outcome measures were functional improvement, improvement of psychological status, opioid intake, and return to work. Nineteen observation studies were included; of the three randomized trials reviewed, none met inclusion criteria for methodological quality assessment. The evidence is limited for automated percutaneous mechanical lumbar discectomy, but the procedure may provide appropriate relief in properly selected patients with contained lumbar disc herniation.

ASIPP 2013 Practice Guidelines for the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain, state that the evidence is limited to fair for APLD, and that the procedure is recommended in select cases.

The North American Spine Society (NASS) published evidence based guidelines for the diagnosis and treatment of lumbar disc herniation (NASS, 2012). Within these guidelines APLD is defined as "a procedure in which a cannula is inserted into the intervertebral disc space, usually with fluoroscopic guidance, and nuclear material is removed without direct visualization by nucleotome, laser or radiofrequency heat. This is an indirect visualization technique using the endoscope and fluoroscopic guidance." NASS recommends APLD as a treatment of lumbar disc herniation with radiculopathy. However, NASS noted the available evidence is poor (C recommendation) and that there is insufficient evidence to recommend for or against APLD compared with open discectomy in the treatment of subjects with lumbar disc herniation and radiculopathy.

American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM) evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders, surgical considerations (2011) states that there is no quality evidence that automated percutaneous discectomy is an effective treatment for any back or radicular pain problem.

Hirsch et al. (2009) conducted a systematic evaluation of the literature to determine the effectiveness of APLD. The primary outcome measure was pain relief; short term effectiveness was defined as significant (>50%) pain relief at six months, and long term effectiveness was defined as significant pain relief at one year. Other outcome measures included functional improvement, improvement in psychological status, and return to work. The authors concluded that this systematic review indicates Level II-2 evidence for APLD; APLD may provide appropriate relief in properly selected patients with contained lumbar disc prolapse. (Level II-2 evidence, as defined by the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force as evidence obtained from well-designed cohort or case-control analytic studies, preferably from more than one center or research group.). The authors acknowledged the paucity of randomized controlled trials in the literature as a limitation.

A Cochrane review of surgery for lumbar disc prolapse, published in 2003 and updated in 2007 (Gibson and Waddell), assessed the effects of available surgical interventions and states that trials of APLD suggest that clinical outcomes are at best fair and certainly worse than microdiscectomy, although the importance of patient selection is acknowledged. The authors stated that there is a need for high-quality randomized controlled trials on APLD and for long-term studies into the effects of surgery on the lifetime natural history of disc disease. The Cochrane review concluded that unless or until better scientific evidence is available, APLD should be regarded as a research technique.

There is insufficient evidence in the peer-reviewed medical literature to support the safety and efficacy of APLD. Results of published studies are inconsistent and do not demonstrate long-term improvement. There is no evidence that APLD is as effective as discectomy/microdiscectomy.

**Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Diskectomy (PELD):** PELD is a minimally invasive procedure in which indirect access to the herniated disc is made under fluoroscopic guidance using an endoscope and specialized instruments; removal of the disc occurs using laser or other mechanical means. The results of a recent metaanalysis investigating the effect of PELD in comparison to other surgeries for treatment of lumbar disc herniation supports that similar complications occurred with PELD in comparison, however it was also associated with a significantly higher rate of recurrent disc herniation (Bai, et al., 2021). The author's analysis included 14 studies involving 2528 subjects (ten cohorts, four RCTs), the other surgeries for comparison included open lumbar microdiscectomy, microendoscopic discectomy, minimally invasive transforaminal lumbar interbody fusion, and percutaneous endoscopic lumbar discectomy. Success rates in the PELD and other surgical intervention groups were 90.1% and 88.0%, respectively, recurrence rates in the PELD and other surgical intervention groups were 7.57% and 4.38%, respectively. While numerous outcomes were assessed in the review such success rate, recurrence rate, complication rate, operation time, hospital stay, blood loss, visual analog scale (VAS) score for back pain and leg pain, 12-item Short Form Health Survey (SF12) physical component score, mental component score, Japanese Orthopaedic Association Score, and Oswestry Disability Index, there was either a more favorable clinical outcome for PELD in some (operation time, hospital stay, blood loss, SF-12 mental, and SF-12 physical components) or there were no significant differences between PELD and other surgical groups in terms of success rates, complication rates, Japanese Orthopaedic Association scores, VAS scores for back and leg pain, and ODI scores. The authors acknowledged additional large-scale, well-performed randomized trials are needed to verify their findings.

Within a Health Technology Brief document published by Hayes, eight studies were reviewed evaluating safety and efficacy of PELD as treatment of primary lumbar disc herniation (Hayes, 2017b). Hayes concluded that although overall the body of evidence was low-quality, the evidence consistently suggests PELD performs similarly to other surgical alternatives for decompression when there was failure of conservative management. However, Hayes acknowledged "substantial uncertainty exists due to the overall quality of the body of evidence and additional studies are needed to evaluate comparative effectiveness and determine patient selection criteria when employed for primary disc herniation". In a second Health Technology Brief document Hayes evaluated PELD as treatment of recurrent lumbar disc herniation. A total of six studies were included in the review. According to the report, overall a low quality body of evidence suggests PELD may be inferior to comparison treatments for decreasing back pain and that PELD may have higher recurrence rates than comparison treatments (Hayes, 2019c).

**Percutaneous Endoscopic/Arthroscopic Microdiscectomy:** Percutaneous endoscopic/arthroscopic microdiscectomy is a procedure that involves the use of an endoscopic or arthroscopic guided approach to removing herniated disc material. The herniated disc is accessed and removed through small incisions using cannulas and other instruments.

**Percutaneous Laminotomy/Laminectomy/Percutaneous Spinal Decompression (e.g., mild® Procedure):** The mild® Device Kit (Vertos Medical, Inc., Aliso Viejo, CA) received U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 510(k) approval on February 4, 2010 (K093062). The device kit is a set of specialized arthroscopic surgical instruments intended to be used to perform lumbar decompressive procedures for the treatment of various spinal conditions. The mild device is used for image-guided minimally invasive lumbar decompression, referred to as the mild (minimally invasive lumbar decompression) procedure. The procedure is performed under fluoroscopic guidance through a dorsal approach to the spine. The instruments are inserted and positioned on the posterior spinal lamina, to the left or right of the spinous process. The tools are used to cut and remove tissue and bone from the posterior side of the lumbar spine to create a space inside the spine that can help decompress some of the spinal nerves. The mild<sup>®</sup> procedure has been proposed as a minimally invasive alternative to conservative treatment or surgical decompression for the treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis.

Mekhail and associates (2021) published the results of a retrospective observational cohort study evaluating mild® for treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis, with hypertrophic ligamentum flavum as a contributing factor (n=75). The primary outcome measure was the incidence of open lumbar decompression surgery at the same level (s) as the mild procedure during a five-year followup period. Secondary outcome measures included change in patient reported pain levels using the Numeric Rating Scale (NRS), and opioid medication use using the Morphine Milligram Equivalent does per day from baseline to 3, 6, and 12 months post procedure. The mean patient age was 74.4 years, all had continued pain despite conservative management for an average of 6.8 years. Nineteen subjects had mild performed at two levels, all others had single level surgery with the most frequent level treated being L4-L5. No major complications were reported, minor complications included post procedural soreness and ecchymosis, with one case of allergic dermatitis at the surgical site. The authors reported a significant difference in the NRS pain scores from baseline and all three time points, 73.8%, 69.5% and 60.3% respectively for 3, 6 and 12 months post procedure. Within five years nine subjects required open surgical decompression (2.4% annually), women had an odds ratio of 0.175 of having subsequent surgery compared with men. Only three had surgery at the exact same level as the mild procedure, seven had surgery which involved more levels than the mild. Only two subjects reported improvement in neurogenic claudication following the open procedure, three reported no improvement following open surgery, and three subjects did not have followup visits. In the author opinion mild was durable over five years and may allow elderly patients the

avoidance of open lumbar surgery. The study is limited by its retrospective design, lack of control group, and small sample population.

Merkow and colleagues (2020) published results of a systematic review evaluating outcomes of both MILD and Superion (intraspinous process device) separately, as treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis. Regarding MILD the authors review included eight studies; two RCTs, three prospective observational trials, and three retrospective observational trials. The authors concluded that MILD is modestly safe and effective for treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis, based primarily on the study by Staats, et al. 2018 showing two year outcomes.

In 2019 Hayes, Inc. published an updated Health Technology Brief evaluating minimally invasive lumbar decompression for lumbar spinal stenosis. Two randomized controlled trials, and four single arm studies (n=38 to 302) were included in the review with an average follow-up of 24 months. Two RCTs compared the Vertos mild procedure with epidural steroid injection (ESI) and identified benefit of the mild procedure over ESI; however, with only 2 studies, the consistency of these results cannot be determined. All subjects had symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis, and the majority had failed previous nonsurgical conservative therapy for lumbar spinal stenosis. Limitations of the evidence reviewed included limited follow-up, lack of blinding, high attrition, absence of power analyses, and missing data for some outcomes and endpoints. According to the report the mild procedure was safe over the short-term, relieved pain, reduced disability, and improved function and quality of life in most subjects. However Hayes acknowledged there remains substantial uncertainty due to insufficient evidence comparing the mild procedure with other minimally invasive surgical procedures and there is lack of clear patient selection criteria (Hayes, 2020).

In 2018 Deer and associates published consensus guidelines for minimally invasive spine treatment (MIST) for lumbar spinal stenosis. The United States Preventive Task Force (USPTF) criteria for evidence level and degree of recommendation was used along with strength of consensus for development of the guidelines. Within this guideline regarding percutaneous image guided lumbar decompression, the authors concluded the available evidence is level 1 and is supportive of PILD. In addition to retrospective and prospective studies reviewed by the consensus group, there were two comparative prospective trials that led to reimbursement approval by CMS, noted as being both Level 1 (Brown, et al., 2012; Staats, et al., 2016, detailed below), both compare PILD to lumbar ESI and not to open decompression. The recommendation by the authors is Grade A (good evidence the measure is effective and that benefits outweigh harms), Level1 (at least 1 controlled and randomized trial, properly designed), Consensus strong (>80% consensus).

In 2018 Staats and colleagues reported the 24 month outcomes of the MiDAS ENCORE trial (6 months outcomes are noted below). Within this trial two year follow-up was reported for the MILD procedure group only. The authors noted of the 149 initial subjects six withdrew prior to treatment, a total of 26 had withdrawn due to receipt of disallowed secondary interventions, eight subjects missed the two year follow-up, five withdrew, and five died, leaving 99 subjects for follow-up at two years. Measured outcomes included ODI, the Numeric Pain Rating Scale, and Zurich Claudication Questionnaire to evaluate function and pain. Incidence of device /procedure-related adverse events were used to assess safety. Using a modified intent to treat analysis, two year results for the MILD group demonstrated improvement in ODI, numeric pain rating scale, and Zurich Claudication Questionnaire (by 22.7 points, 3.6 points, and 1.0 and 0.8 points, respectively), and were clinically meaningful and statistically significant when compared with baseline (P 0<.001). The authors reported that throughout the two year follow-up additional procedures were performed: eight subjects had a subsequent surgical procedure at the index level, 22 received an ESI or nerve block at the index level, (one of these same subjects also received a spinal cord stimulator for pain at the index level), one additional subject received a rhizotomy and one received an intrathecal infusion pump. Overall, no serious device or procedure related adverse events were reported and there was no evidence of spinal instability at two years post procedure. Limitations of this trial include lack of a control group at two year follow-up, lack of comparison to open or other decompressive procedures, and performance of additional procedures throughout the two year follow-up period.

Staats et al. (2016) reported the six month results of a randomized controlled trial comparing the treatment outcomes of the MILD procedure (n=149) and epidural steroid injection (n=153) for lumbar spinal stenosis. Outcomes were measured using ODI, numeric pain rating scale (NPRS), and Zurich Claudication questionnaire. Primary efficacy was the proportion of ODI responders, tested for statistical superiority of the MILD group versus the active control group with secondary efficacy proportion of NPRS and ZCQ responders using validated MIC

thresholds. At 6 months, all primary and secondary efficacy results provided statistically significant evidence that MILD is superior to the active control of epidural steroid injection. The authors are continuing to obtain outcomes extending to two years post procedure. Limitations of the study noted by the authors included lack of blinding and the possibility of a higher non-responder rate versus standard of care in both groups due to restrictions of the study for use of adjunctive therapies.

Kreiner and colleagues (2014) reported their results of a systematic review of evidence evaluating the mild procedure for treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis. The authors used the Grading of Recommendations Assessment, Development and Evaluation Working Group system and compiled outcomes using short- (4-6 weeks), medium- (3-6 months), and long-term (>1 year) measures. The primary outcomes evaluated were pain, measured by the visual analog scale (VAS), and function, measured by the Oswestry Disability Index (ODI). Secondary outcomes included pain and patient satisfaction, measured by the Zurich Claudication Questionnaire, adverse effects/complications, and changes in utilization of co-interventions. The review included one RCT, seven prospective cohorts, four retrospective, and one case series. Compared with preprocedure values, statistically significant improvements were noted in VAS and ODI scores at all time points. The authors reported categorical data was not provided, as a result the proportion of subjects who experienced minimal clinically meaningful outcomes was unknown. Overall the quality of evidence was low and the authors concluded additional high quality data is needed to determine clinical utility.

Chopko (2013) reported two-year outcomes of mild lumbar decompression in the treatment of patients with neurogenic claudication associated lumbar spinal stenosis. The study included 45 of 58 patients included in an earlier analysis of one-year results Of the 13 patients unavailable at two years and not included in the two-year cohort, 3 underwent lumbar spine surgery, one died of unrelated causes, and nine did not respond or withdrew from the study. Outcome measures included the Visual Analog Scale (VAS), Oswestry Disability Index (ODI), and Zurich Claudication Questionnaire (ZCQ). At two years, VAS improved from an average of 7.2 at baseline to a mean of 4.8 (p<0.0001); 79% reported an improvement in VAS scores and 29% reported lack of improvement or no improvement. Improvement in physical function and mobility was significant, as measured by the ZCQ and ODI. There were no major adverse events or device-related complications. Limitations of the study include lack of a control group or blinding, and significant numbers of patients lost to follow-up.

Brown (2012) conducted a double-blind randomized study of epidural steroid injections (ESI) vs. the mild procedure in patients with symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis (n=38). The included patients had painful lower limb neurogenic claudication, with hypertrophic ligamentum flavum as a contributing factor, and had failed conservative treatment. Patients were randomized to the mild procedure (n=21) or ESI (n=17). At six weeks, 76% of the patients in the mild group reported a two point improvement in VAS scores in compared to 35% of patients in the ESI group. There was a significant improvement in Oswestry disability scores in the mild group at six weeks (p<0.05), while in the ESI group improvement was not statistically significant. There were no procedure-related or device-related complications in either group. At six weeks, 17 of 21 patients in the ESI group crossed over to the mild procedure. Comparative 12 week outcome data was therefore not available. It is difficult to draw conclusions from this study due to the small number of participants and lack of data on long term outcomes. In addition, patients in the ESI group were treated with a single interlaminar injection; which is generally not typical of ESI treatment.

An observational study conducted by Mekhail et al. (2011) at 11 sites reported one year outcome data on 58 patients treated for spinal stenosis with the mild procedure, with statistically significant improvement in VAS scores and ODI. A single-site case series conducted by Mekhail et al. in 2012 reported 12-month outcomes for 40 consecutive patients treated for spinal stenosis with the mild procedure. There was significant functional improvement and decreased disability as measured by the Pain Disability Index (PDI), Roland-Morris Disability Questionnaire, walking distance, standing time, and VAS scores.

Deer and Kapurai (2010) published a retrospective review to evaluate the acute safety of the mild procedure. Charts of 90 consecutive patients who underwent the mild procedure for decompression of central lumbar stenosis were reviewed. No major adverse events or complications related to the devices or procedure were reported. There were no incidents of dural puncture or tear, blood transfusion, nerve injury, epidural bleeding or hematoma. Because the review did not include outcome data, no determination as to clinical efficacy can be made. The authors stated that prospective randomized studies have been initiated to collect patient outcomes data regarding post-treatment pain and functional capacity.

Chopka and Caraway (2010) published a preliminary report of MiDAS I (mild Decompression Alternative to Open Surgery, a multi-center prospective case series to evaluate the mild procedure for treatment of symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis. The procedure was offered as an alternative to surgery or continued medical management. No major device or procedure-related complications were reported. At six weeks, statistically significant reduction of pain as measured by the Visual Analog Scale, Oswestry Disability Index, and Zurich Claudication Questionnaire, and Standard Form -12. (SF-12).

There is insufficient evidence in the medical literature to demonstrate the safety and efficacy of percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy approaches, including the mild procedure. Additional well designed trials comparing mild with other decompressive procedures (e.g., standard open laminectomy, minimally invasive decompression) with long-term outcome data are needed to determine how this procedure compares to available alternative treatments for lumbar stenosis.

#### Percutaneous/Laparoscopic Laser Discectomy/Decompression/ Laser-Assisted Decompression (LADD):

Laser-assisted discectomy, also called laser-assisted disc decompression (LADD) or laser disc decompression, is a minimally-invasive procedure proposed as an alternative to discectomy/microdiscectomy. It is intended to provide symptomatic relief of pain cause by a contained herniated intervertebral disc. Laser light energy is used to vaporize part of the nucleus pulposus, resulting in a reduction in intradiscal pressure. Several approaches may be used, depending on the location of the disc and type of laser being used. With one method, a needle is inserted percutaneously into the disc approximately one centimeter (cm) posterior to the disc center, and a flexible optical quartz fiber is threaded through the needle into the disc, delivering laser energy to vaporize and coagulate the nucleus pulposus. In the laparoscopic approach, a trocar is inserted periumbilically and the abdomen is inflated with carbon dioxide. Additional trocars are placed above the pelvic brim. The large and small bowels are retracted, and the iliac bifurcation is identified. The posterior peritoneum is opened and retracted. The L5-S1 interspace is identified and its margins confirmed by x-ray. The annulus of the disc is opened and excised with the neodymium: yttrium-aluminum-garnet (Nd: YAG) laser. Targeted percutaneous laser disc decompression in which the area of laser evaporated nucleus pulposus is closer to the area of disc herniation (middle zone), in contrast to one-third into the intervertebral space (Luo, et al., 2014).

Within a Technology Directory report published by Hayes, Inc. (2019) evaluating PLDD as treatment for lumbar disc herniation the authors reviewed five studies that met inclusion criteria, one RCT and four retrospective comparative trials. Hayes reported the overall body of evidence was low quality and insufficient to make definitive conclusions regarding safety and efficacy. Additional large, randomized experimental studies are needed to assess the comparative effectiveness and safety of PLDD versus alternative treatments for LDH.

Updated ASIPP Practice Guidelines for the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain (2013) state that the evidence for percutaneous lumbar laser disc decompression is limited.

ACOEM evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders, surgical considerations (2011) states that there is no quality evidence that laser discectomy is an effective treatment for any back or radicular pain problem.

A review of the literature published by Schenck et al. (2006) evaluated 16 clinical trials representing a total of 1579 patients. Most were case series with small sample sizes, making interpretation of success rates difficult. Generalization of the results into general clinical practice remains difficult due to different inclusion and exclusion criteria, laser types, and outcome measures as well as the variation in duration of follow-up. These shortcomings prevent a valid comparison to studies evaluating the outcome of conventional surgical treatment for lumbar disc herniation. The authors concluded that well-designed research of sufficient scientific strength comparing percutaneous laser disc decompression to both conventional surgery and conservative management is needed to determine whether this procedure has a role in the treatment of lumbar disc herniation.

A Cochrane systematic review of surgery for lumbar disc prolapse, published in 2003 and updated in 2007 (Gibson and Waddell), assessed the effects of available surgical interventions and states that trials of laser discectomy suggest that clinical outcomes are at best fair and certainly worse than microdiscectomy, although the importance of patient selection is acknowledged. The authors stated that there is a need for high-quality, randomized controlled trials on laser discectomy and for long-term studies into the effects of surgery on the lifetime natural history of disc disease. The Cochrane Review further concluded that unless or until further scientific evidence is available, laser discectomy should be regarded as a research technique.

There is insufficient evidence in the published medical literature to demonstrate the safety, efficacy and longterm outcome of laser discectomy. There are no randomized controlled trials that evaluate laser discectomy and compare this procedure to established treatment methods.

#### **Thermal Intradiscal Procedures**

Intradiscal Electrothermal Annuloplasty (e.g., intradiscal electrothermal therapy [IDET<sup>™</sup>]): Intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty (IEA), also referred to as intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET<sup>™</sup>), intradiscal electrothermal percutaneous annuloplasty, intradiscal thermal annuloplasty, or targeted intradiscal thermal therapy, is a minimally invasive procedure that has been proposed as an alternative to spinal fusion for the treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. Following a provocative discogram, IEA is performed by inserting a catheter into the annulus and threading a flexible electrode through the catheter and around the inside of the disc, pressing against the posterior edge of the annulus. The electrode is then heated to a temperature of 90° F for up to 17 minutes. Analgesics and/or antibiotics are then injected and the catheter is withdrawn. The heating of the electrode denatures the collagen of the annulus and coagulates the nerve endings, with the ultimate goal of relieving back pain.

Targeted disc decompression is a minimally invasive procedure which involves use of a heat resistant intradiscal catheter. Although similar to IDET in theory, the catheter used in this procedure is a 1.5 cm heating coil, the shrinkage effect and intradiscal pressure changes are generally similar. During targeted disc decompression under fluoroscopic guidance a trocar is inserted to the annulus and advanced to the inner annulus. The intradiscal catheter is pushed forward to the nucleus, and a wire is advanced between the annulus and nucleus. The disc is heated to 90° C. The inner part of the disc reaches a target temperature of 60-65° C causing the disc to shrink, and thereby reducing discal pressure. The epidural space is heated to a lower temperature, approximately 30° C. There is a paucity of evidence evaluating clinical outcomes (Adakli, et al., 2015; Schaufele, et al., 2008) and the effectiveness of this method of treatment remains unknown.

Helm et al (2017) published a systematic review evaluating the efficacy of thermal annular procedures (thermal intradiscal procedures) for treatment of chronic refractory discogenic pain. The main outcome measure was pain relief, a secondary outcome measure was functional improvement of at least 40% following treatment. Short and long term efficacy was defined improvement of less than or greater than six months, respectively. Inclusion criteria was defined as randomized trials with at least six months of follow-up, with statistical analysis , and a sample size of at least 25 subjects. If there were five or more RCTs, other studies were not included. For nonrandomized studies only those with 50 subjects and at least six months follow-up were included. Sixteen studies met inclusion criteria, four RCTs and 12 observational studies. Based upon one high-quality RCT showing efficacy and one moderate-quality RCT interpreted as showing no benefit (Freeman and Pauza studies noted below), the evidence was moderate supporting IDET, there is Level III, or moderate, evidence supporting the use of intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) in treating chronic, refractory discogenic pain. The authors acknowledged quality evidence supports IDET but a countervailing study has been interpreted to show lack of efficacy of the procedure.

A systematic review of percutaneous thermocoagulation intradiscal techniques for discogenic low back pain (Urrutia, et al., 2007) included six studies (283 patients) of IEA and percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT). The studies included in the review of IEA consisted of two randomized controlled trials (Freeman and Pauza, discussed below) and two nonrandomized trials. One of the nonrandomized trials assessed the effectiveness of IEA vs. a rehabilitation program consisting of physical therapy, exercise, education and counseling, and the other compared IEA to PIRFT. In both randomized controlled trials that assessed IEA vs. placebo, pain, disability, and quality of life were assessed for six months. There was a small difference in favor of IEA in one study (Pauza), although the difference in disability was clinically irrelevant, while there was no

difference in the higher-quality, more recent study (i.e., Freeman). The Freeman study also assessed depression, sitting and work tolerance, medication and neurologic deficit, and found no difference between IEA and placebo. In the nonrandomized trial comparing IEA and a rehabilitation program, the proportion of patients with  $a \ge 50\%$  reduction in pain was higher in the IEA group at both 12 and 24 months. The authors concluded that the available evidence does not support the efficacy or effectiveness of percutaneous thermocoagulation intradiscal techniques for the treatment of discogenic low back pain. The authors noted that previous case reports suggested that the procedure might be effective, but these reports, derived from data registries, could not take into account the effect of regression to the mean, the natural history of the condition, the placebo effect, and other potential confounders such as co-interventions and other mechanical and psychosocial factors.

Freeman (2006) conducted a systematic review of the evidence of the efficacy of IEA. The review included 11 prospective cohort studies, five retrospective studies, and two randomized controlled trials. The prospective cohort studies reported on a total of 256 patients with a mean follow-up of 17.1 months (range 12–28 months). The mean improvement in the VAS for back pain was 3.4 points (range 1.4–6.5), and the mean improvement in ODI was 5.2 points (range 4.0–6.4) The five retrospective studies included 379 patients and reported that between 13 and 23% of patients subsequently underwent surgery for low back pain within the study period. The two randomized controlled trials, Pauza, 2004 and Freeman, 2005, provided inconsistent evidence. The author concluded that the evidence for efficacy of IEA remains weak and has not passed the standard of scientific proof.

A randomized, double-blind controlled trial was conducted by Freeman et al. (2005) to test the safety and efficacy of IEA compared with placebo for treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. Patients with one- or two-level symptomatic disc degeneration with posterior or posterolateral annular tears who failed to improve after conservative therapy were considered for the study. Patients were randomized on a 2:1 ratio to IEA (n=38) or a sham procedure (n=19). An independent technician connected the catheter to the generator and delivered electrothermal energy to only the treatment group. Surgeon, patient, and independent outcome assessor were all blinded to the treatment. Low Back Outcome Score (LBOS), Oswestry Disability Index, SF-36, the Zung Depression Index (ZDI) and Modified Somatic Perceptions Questionnaire (MSPQ) were measured at baseline and at six months. Successful outcome was defined as no neurological deficit, improvement in LBOS of greater than seven points, and improvement in SF-36 subsets (i.e., physical function and bodily pain) of greater than one standard deviation in the specified SF-36 domains. Mean ODI was 41.42 at baseline and 39.77 at six months for the IEA group compared with 40.74 at baseline and 41.58 at six months for the placebo group. There was no significant change in ZDI or MSPQ for either group. The authors concluded that there was no significant benefit from IEA over placebo.

Pauza et al. (2004) conducted a prospective, randomized controlled trial comparing IEA with placebo. Sixty-four patients were randomized to receive IEA or sham treatment. The subjects were not aware of which treatment they received. Outcome tools used were the VAS, the SF-36, and the Oswestry Disability Scale. It is unclear whether the post-procedure outcome examiners were blinded regarding which patients received true IEA. The modest success rates reported in this trial were much less compelling than those from previously published uncontrolled studies. The investigators reported that both groups showed improvement, with mean improvements higher in the active treatment arm. Using the VAS, IEA demonstrated a 2.4-point decrease in the mean pain score. An 11-point decrease was reported in the mean Oswestry score. The baseline disability level of most of the patients was low, and recruitment methods may have led to patient selection bias. The sample size was insufficient to achieve adequate statistical power, and follow-up was limited to six months. In addition, eight patients who dropped out of the study were not included in the data analysis. While the results of this study suggest that IEA may improve outcomes for patients with discogenic low back pain, these methodological flaws make it impossible to draw valid conclusions about the efficacy of this technology.

ASA 2010 Practice Guidelines for Chronic Pain Management states: Thermal intradiscal proceduresintervertebral disc annuloplasty (IDET) may be considered for young, active patients with early single-level degenerative disc disease with well-maintained disc height.

Updated American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians (ASIPP) Evidence-Based Practice Guidelines in the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain (Manchikanti, et al., 2013).state that the evidence for IDET is limited to fair,

and that the procedure may be performed in a select group of patients with discogenic pain non-responsive to conservative modalities, including epidural injections.

ACOEM evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders (2019) states that IDET is not recommended for treatment of acute, subacute, or chronic low back pain or any other back-related disorder.

NASS evidence based guidelines for diagnosis and treatment of low back pain (2020) indicate intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty is "suggested" to provide improvements in pain and function at up to two years. This treatment is limited in its effectiveness with roughly 40-50% of patient's receiving a 50% reduction in pain (Grade of Recommendation: B; based on one level I study, one level II study, and one level II study).

The safety, efficacy, and long-term outcomes of intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty in the treatment of patients with chronic discogenic low back pain have not been established in the published medical literature. This procedure has not been proven to achieve equivalent or improved patient outcomes compared to available and established alternatives. In addition, the long-term effect of thermal coagulation of intervertebral discs has not been determined.

Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation (PIRFT)/ Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermomodulation/Percutaneous Radiofrequency Thermomodulation: PIRFT may also be referred to as intradiscal radiofrequency thermomodulation or percutaneous radiofrequency thermomodulation. This procedure, used to treat chronic discogenic low back pain, is similar to intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET). With IDET, a catheter with a temperature-controlled, thermal-resistive coil is inserted under fluoroscopic guidance into the posterior annular wall of the affected disc, causing annular denervation. With PIRFT, the catheter is placed into the center of the disc rather than the annulus. The mechanism of reported clinical improvement with PIRFT is unclear, since the temperature at the annulus has been found to be well below the temperature required for annular denervation (Davis, 2003). More recently bipolar radiofrequency thermocoagulation has been investigated as treatment of discogenic low back pain (Zhang, et al., 2016). During bipolar radiofrequency thermocoagulation two cannulas are heated simultaneously in contrast to a single cannula as in PIRFT.

Urrutia et al. (2007) conducted a systematic review to evaluate the evidence for the percutaneous thermocoagulation intradiscal techniques IDET and PIRFT in the treatment of discogenic low back pain. Six studies with a total of 283 patients were included. Two randomized controlled trials, including the Barendse trial described below, showed no differences between PIRFT and placebo and between different PIRFT techniques. The authors stated that, although previous case reports and nonrandomized trials suggested positive results, results from randomized clinical trials show that PIRFT is not effective for the treatment of discogenic low back pain.

Barendse et al. (2001) conducted a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial of PIRFT using the Radionics discTRODE<sup>™</sup> RF annuloplasty system. The Radionics system was approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) through the 510(k) process in October 2000. A total of 28 patients were selected who had a history of at least one year of chronic low back pain, evidence of radiculopathy on neurological examination and a positive response to discography. Patients were randomly assigned to one of two treatment groups. Patients in the radiofrequency group (n=13) received a 90-second 70 degree centigrade (C) lesion of the intervertebral disc. Patients in the control group (n=15) underwent the same procedure but without the use of radiofrequency current. The treating physician and patients were blinded to group assignment. Patients were assessed by a blinded investigator before treatment and eight weeks after treatment. There was no difference between the two groups based on visual analog scores for pain, global perceived effect and the Oswestry disability scale. The treatment was considered a success in one patient in the radiofrequency group and two patients in the control group. The authors concluded that PIRFT is not effective in reducing chronic discogenic low back pain.

According to the evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society, Interventional Therapies, Surgery, and Interdisciplinary Rehabilitation for Low Back Pain (Chou et al., 2009), the level of evidence for PIRFT is poor. The authors were unable to estimate the net benefit of the procedure in the treatment of patients with nonradicular low back pain.

American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM) practice guidelines on low back disorders, (2011) states that PIRFT is strongly not recommended for treatment of acute, subacute, or chronic low back pain, particularly including discogenic low back pain.

Updated American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians (ASIPP) Evidence-Based Practice Guidelines in the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain (Manchikanti, et al., 2013) state that the evidence is limited for discTRODE (PIRFT).

NASS evidence based guidelines for diagnosis and treatment of low back pain (2020) indicate there is insufficient evidence to make a recommendation for or against the of percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (Grade of Recommendation: I; based on one level II study).

There is insufficient evidence in the published medical literature to demonstrate the safety, efficacy and longterm outcomes of PIRFT. There is no evidence that this procedure is as effective as established alternatives for the treatment of back pain.

Intervertebral Disc Biacuplasty/Cooled Radiofrequency: The Baylis TransDiscal<sup>™</sup> system (Baylis Medical Inc., Montreal Canada) is used to perform intervertebral biacuplasty. The TransDiscal system received FDA approval through the 510(k) process on December 19, 2006. The system is designed to deliver controlled RF energy via two electrodes. Two TransDiscal Probes and the Pain Management Pump Unit, connected to the Baylis Pain Management Generator, work in concert to deliver RF energy. The system is intended to be used to create RF lesions in nervous tissue, including that which is situated in intervertebral disc material. Separate components of the system had previously received FDA approval; the 2006 approval combined the indications of the predicate devices. (U.S. FDA website).

Intervertebral biacuplasty using the TransDiscal system has been investigated in the treatment of lumbar discogenic pain. The procedure is performed using a bipolar approach in conjunction with internally water-cooled RF probes to coagulate and decompress disc material. Two introducers are placed bilaterally in the posterolateral discs and the TransDiscal probes are then inserted into the introducers. RF energy is applied and directed through the disc between the two probe electrodes. The cooling system is designed to maintain and balance the temperature in each probe, allowing RF energy to be delivered with greater power to heat a larger volume of disc tissue, while avoiding overheating of adjacent tissue.

Within a systematic review published by Helm et al. (2017), (noted above), the authors stated biacuplasty has two high quality studies (Desai et al and Kapural, noted below, one with a placebo control and one with an active comparator), supporting efficacy. Biacuplasty should be considered a treatment option when patients have discogenic back pain refractory to other treatments. Both of the studies reviewed are limited by small sample size and short term outcomes.

Desai et al (2016) conducted a prospective randomized clinical trial to compare outcomes of intradiscal biacuplasty and conventional medical management (n=29) with subjects who received conventional medical management alone (n=34). At six months following treatment, subjects were allowed to cross-over to the experiment group and were subsequently followed for an additional six months. The initial experimental group was followed for 12 months. The primary outcome measured was pain level change using VAS with secondary outcomes that included assessments of function, disability, mental health, quality of life and use of opioids. At 12 months post procedure pain reduction, and improvement in function and disability scores were reported to be statistically significant and clinically meaningful in the original experimental group. The authors reported 50% of the cross over group responded to the intervention, with mean outcomes similar to the original group. Daily opioid intake was reduced in both the original and cross-over group. In the authors opinion the study demonstrated long-term effectiveness of intradiscal biacuplasty combined with conventional medical management. Limitations of the study included small sample populations, one-year outcomes, and inconsistent follow-up as reported by the authors.

Kapural et al. (2013) conducted a randomized controlled trial to evaluate transdiscal radiofrequency biacuplasty (IDB) for discogenic lower back pain (n=59). Twenty nine patients were randomized to IDB and 30 to a sham procedure. All had a history of chronic low back pain for longer than six months. The primary outcome measures

were physical function, pain, disability, and opioid usage. At six months, there were statistically significant improvements in the treated group compared to the control group in physical function (p=0.129), pain (p=0.006), and disability (p=0.037). There was no significant difference between groups in opioid usage. Limitations of the study include lack of long-term follow-up and small sample size. Of 1894 patients screened, only 59 were included. Kapural et al. (2015) reported in follow-up that the improvements initially reported at 6 months were maintained at nine and 12 months.

Kapural et al. (2008) conducted a pilot study (n=15) of intervertebral disc biacuplasty in the treatment of lumbar discogenic pain. Included patients had a history of chronic low back pain unresponsive to nonoperative care for greater than six months, back pain exceeding leg pain, concordant pain on provocative discography, disc height > 50% of control, and evidence of single-or tow-level degenerative disc disease without evidence of additional changes on MRI. Outcomes were evaluated by questionnaire at one, three and six months. Median VAS pain score decreased from 7 cm at baseline to 4 cm at one month and 3 cm at six months. The Oswestry score improved from 23.3 to 16.5 at one month, with similar results at six months. The SF-36 physical functioning scores improved from 51 to 70 points at six month, and the Bodily Pain score improved from 38 to 54. There was no significant change from baseline in daily opioid use. No procedure-related complications were reported.

Updated ASIPP guideline referenced above (Manchikanti, et al., 2013) state that the evidence for biacuplasty is limited to fair, and that the procedure may be performed in a select group of patients with discogenic pain non-responsive to conservative modalities, including epidural injections.

NASS evidence based guidelines for diagnosis and treatment of low back pain (2020) indicate biacuplasty is an "option" to produce clinically and statistically significant improvement in pain at six months in patients with discogenic low back pain (Grade of Recommendation: C; based on one level I study, three level IV studies).

There is insufficient evidence in the published medical literature to demonstrate the safety, efficacy and long-term outcomes of intervertebral disc biacuplasty.

**Coblation® Nucleoplasty™/Disc Nucleoplasty/Decompression Nucleoplasty/Plasma Disc Decompression:** Coblation Nucleoplasty, also referred to as disc nucleoplasty, decompression nucleoplasty, or plasma disc decompression, is a minimally invasive technique for decompression of contained herniated discs using the Arthrocare Perc-D Coblation Spine Wand. The Spine Wand is a bipolar radiofrequency device designed to decompress the disc nucleus with energy and heat. The tip of the wand is slightly curved to allow channeling. Nucleoplasty uses Coblation technology, which generates a low temperature plasma field intended to allow precise ablation with minimal risk of thermal injury. The tip temperature is 50–70 degrees C. A plasma field, a millimicron-thick layer of highly energized particles, causes molecular dissociation of the disc material directly in front of the tip. This creates a channel from the posterolateral annulus to the anteromedial annulus. During withdrawal, the coagulation mode is used. Six separate channels are typically created. The thermal effect is reported to result in denaturization of the Type II collagen, causing shrinkage of the surrounding collagen and widening of the channel (Sharps, et al., 2002; Singh, et al., 2003; Davis, 2003).

Studies evaluating nucleoplasty consist primarily of uncontrolled case series (Sharp and Isaac, 2002; Singh et al., 2003; Bhagia et al., 2006; Cincu, et al., 2015; Ren, et al., 2015, Adakli, et al., 2015, He, et al, 2021; Pandolfi, et al., 2021). One RCT evaluating percutaneous cervical nucleoplasty (PCN) versus pulsed radiofrequency (PRF) of the dorsal root ganglion for treatment of cervical disc herniation has been published (Halim, et al., 2017). The trial involved 34 patients with radicular pain treated with either PCN (n=17) or PRF (n=17). At three months both groups had significant reduction in pain, although none was superior to other. This study is limited by small sample and short term outcomes; studies evaluating long-term outcomes supporting clinical efficacy are lacking.

A Cochrane review of surgery for lumbar disc prolapse (Gibson and Waddell, 2007) states that, unless or until better scientific evidence is available, Coblation therapy should be regarded as a research technique.

Updated ASIPP Practice Guidelines for the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain (2013) state that the evidence is limited to fair for nucleoplasty, and that the procedure is recommended in select cases.

The evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society, Interventional Therapies, Surgery, and Interdisciplinary Rehabilitation for Low Back Pain (Chou et al., 2009), states that there are no trials evaluating Coblation nucleoplasty. The authors were unable to estimate the net benefit of the procedure in the treatment of patients with back pain, with or without radiculopathy.

ACOEM evidence-based practice guidelines on low back disorders, surgical considerations (2011) state that there is no quality evidence that Coblation therapy is an effective treatment for any back or radicular pain problem.

The safety, efficacy and long-term outcomes of Coblation nucleoplasty have not been demonstrated in the published medical literature. In addition, the long-term consequences of thermal denervation and tissue damage associated with this procedure are unknown.

#### **Other Minimally Invasive Procedures**

Hardware Block/Injection/Posterior Element Blockade: Following spinal fusion surgery some patients continue to have pain. Standard clinical practice for diagnosing pseudoarthrosis in the spine is surgical pine exploration. Since surgical exploration is invasive, other modalities such as radiographs and computerized tomography scanning have been used to aid in the diagnosis of post-surgical spine pain. In some cases, a hardware block/injection may be recommended to determine if instrumentation used in the spinal surgery is causing the pain. During the procedure a local anesthetic such as lidocaine is injected into the area of the spine where the instrumentation is located. Theoretically, a reduction in pain confirms the instrumentation as the cause of the pain. At present however, there is insufficient evidence in the peer reviewed scientific literature to support the clinical utility of a hardware block for diagnosis and/or treatment of post-surgical or other spine pain.

**Baxano iO-Flex® System:** The Baxano iO-Flex® System (Baxano, Inc., San Jose, California) is a method of decompression that employs an "inside-out" approach according to the manufacturer. The system consists of a microblade shaver and several accessories which can be used in either minimally invasive or open procedures and according to the manufacturer instead of cutting through healthy pieces of the spine, the iO-Flex® System uses a fine surgical wire to guide the thin iO-Flex® shaver instrument to the location of the overgrown bone and tissue to shave away the stenosis from the inside out. Use of this method is purported to preserve facet joint integrity/lamina, thus maintaining stability and minimizing muscle trauma by allowing decompression of up to 4 nerve roots through a single-point access and unlike traditional rigid instruments used for lumbar decompression the Baxano iO-Flex System utilizes thin flexible instruments. The FDA approvals for these devices suggests the devices are designed for accessing, cutting, and biting soft tissue and bone during surgery involving the spinal column. Nevertheless, evidence in the peer-reviewed scientific literature evaluating these emerging technologies is lacking, therefore evidence based conclusions cannot be made.

**Other Intradiscal Injections:** Intradiscal oxygen-ozone injection has been proposed as a minimally invasive treatment of lumbar disc herniation. Ozone is reported to be a strong oxidizer that rapidly reacts and oxidizes the proteoglycans in the nucleus pulposus. The procedure is based on the premise that a small reduction in disc volume may result in a significant reduction in pain. The technique is similar to discography and other percutaneous disc procedures. Under image guidance, a needle is positioned into the nucleus pulposus, 1-3 ml of oxygen/ozone from a medical ozone generator is injected into the disc, and 7-9 ml is injected into the paravertebral muscle surrounding the disc. A pain suppressant (e.g., bupivacaine) and/or corticosteroid may also be injected. Oxygen/ozone injection is primarily practiced in Europe and Asia. No medical ozone generators for use in intradiscal injection have received U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval.

A meta-analysis of the effectiveness and safety of ozone treatments for herniated lumbar discs conducted by Steppan et al. (2010) reported a mean improvement of 3.9 for Visual Analog Scale (VAS) and 25.7 for Oswestry Disability Index (ODI). The likelihood for showing improvement on the Modified McNab outcome scale was reported as 79.7%, and the likelihood of complications, 0.064%. It is difficult to draw firm conclusions from this analysis due to the quality of included studies. Of 11 included studies, 9 were retrospective, 2 were prospective, and one consisted of unpublished data. In some studies data required for meta-analysis was not reported, and was estimated by the authors.

There is insufficient evidence in the published medical literature to demonstrate the safety and efficacy of ozone injection or to determine how this treatment compares to other available treatment options for disc herniation. In addition, no medical ozone generators have received FDA approval.

Other agents, such as methylene blue, tumor necrosis factor (TNF)-alpha, mesenchymal stem cells, and platelet rich plasma have been investigated as treatment of chronic back pain, however well-designed RCTs are lacking; there is a paucity of evidence in the peer-reviewed published scientific literature (Akeda, et al., 2017; Peng, et al., 2010; Cohen, et al., 2007) and long term outcomes have not yet been evaluated through well-designed studies.

In 2019 a group of authors evaluated intradiscal injection of methylene blue compared with placebo for the treatment of chronic discogenic back pain (Kallewaard, et al., 2019). The study was a multicenter, double blind, RCT involving subjects with chronic lumbar axial pain and replicated a study published in 2010 by Peng, et al, according to the authors. A total of 84 subjects enrolled in the study, 81 were available for followup at six months post intervention, 40 from the treatment group who received methylene blue/lidocaine injections and 41 from the control group who received placebo/lidocaine. At six months 35% of the methylene blue intervention group showed treatment success (30% pain intensity reduction) compared with 26.8% in the control group. Participants stated their overall health improved much or very much in 25% of the intervention group and 24.4% of the placebo group. Nine subjects in the intervention group and 8 subjects in the control group had a pain reduction of at least 30% compared with baseline. The authors concluded their results were in contrast to the study published by Peng et al. and they were unable to confirm intradiscal methylene blue injections were better capable of reducing pain in subjects at six months.

Within evidence based guidelines published by NASS (2020) for diagnosis and treatment of low back pain, the authors concluded there is insufficient evidence to make a recommendation for or against intradiscal platelet rich plasma, methylene blue or intradiscal bone marrow concentrate for patients with discogenic low back pain (NASS, 2020).

Intradiscal injection of gelified ethanol (DiscoGel®) is under investigation as a minimally invasive treatment of disc pain (cervical, lumbar) that fails conservative measures and in the absence of neurological deficit (Hashemi, et al., 2020; Eloqayli, 2019; Kuhelij, et al, 2019; Sayhan, et al., 2018 Level 4). In contrast to pure alcohol, gelified alcohol (ethanol base with ethyl cellulose) has increased viscosity. The gel is injected into the nucleus pulposus in order to decompress the intradiscal space and reduce intradiscal pressure. The amount injected is dependent upon amplitude of the disc space and the capacity of the disc to accommodate the gel, typically .5 to .8 ml. There is a paucity of evidence in the peer-reviewed literature evaluating gelified ethanol and long term clinical outcomes demonstrating sustained improvement in pain and function have not been reported. A majority of the studies are retrospective or prospective lacking control groups, and involve small sample populations evaluating short to mid-term outcomes, with few reporting outcomes beyond 3 years. Additional randomized studies with long term followup are necessary to support safety and efficacy.

**Intraosseous Radiofrequency Nerve Ablation:** Radiofrequency ablation of intraosseous nerves is an emerging technology intended for treatment of chronic low back pain. Intraosseous nerves are reportedly found within the vertebrae, are referred to as basivertebral nerves and are present in the basivertebral foramen. Authors contend the nerves may be a source of intraosseous back pain and that interruption of the nerve pathway using radiofrequency will relieve the associated pain. It has been purported that the basivertebral nerve transmits pain signals from the vertebral body to the central nervous system. One device under investigation, The INTRACEPT® System (Relievant MedSystems, Inc, Redwood City, CA) recently received FDA approval for use as a minimally invasive radiofrequency system for treatment of chronic lumbar back pain at one or more levels (i.e., L3 to S1), when back pain is present despite at least six months of conservative care and is accompanied by either Type I or Type 2 Modic changes on MRI (FDA K153272).

Evidence in the peer-reviewed scientific literature evaluating basivertebral nerve ablation consists of a pilot study, two RCTs (one comparing Intracept to sham treatment, one comparing Intracept to conservative treatment), retrospective and prospective case series. Fischgrund and colleagues published the results of three and twelve month outcomes from a RCT comparing Intracept (n=147) with sham treatment (n=78), as part of the FDA IDE trial (SMART Trial). Inclusion criteria consisted of chronic ow back pain for at least six months,

nonresponsive to at least six months of conservative treatment, and Modic type I or 2 changes at the vertebral endplate of the level targeted for treatment. Outcomes were measured at 2 and 6 weeks, and at 3, 6, 12, 18 and 24 months postoperative. At 12 months subjects randomized to the sham group were able to crossover to the treatment group. The authors noted due to a high crossover rate (57/78 subjects in the sham group crossed over at 12 months) the subjects treated with RF ablation acted as their own control for 24 month outcomes. ODI scores at three months demonstrated the treatment group had a 20.5 least squares mean improvement vs. 15.2 in the sham group. Using a 10 point improvement in ODI to define "clinically meaningful improvement" in the treatment group 75.6% were successful at 3 mos. and at 24 mos. 76.4% (81/106 subjects) were successful. The authors noted due to a high crossover rate the subjects treated with RF ablation acted as their own control for 24 month outcomes. The authors acknowledged a 17% per protocol patient fallout by month 24 (n=106). The results of these subjects at 24 months were compared to the overall treated population at baseline (n=128) and at 12 months to avoid unintentional bias. Clinical improvements in ODI, VAS, and the Medical Outcomes Trust Short Form Health Survey were statistically significant at all time points during the two years. The mean percent improvements in ODI and VAS compared to baseline at two years were 53.7 and 52.9%, respectively. In the authors' opinion, RF ablation of the basivertebral nerve exhibited sustained clinical benefit in ODI and VAS scores for treatment of chronic low back pain. Limitations of the trial include short term outcomes and a large placebo response to sham treatment. (Fischgrund, et al., 2018; Fischgrund, et al., 2019)

Khalil et al. (2019) published the results of a RCT comparing basivertebral nerve ablation to standard care for treatment of chronic low back pain. Inclusion criteria consisted of individuals with chronic pain, isolated to the back for at least 6 months, failure of 6 months of non-operative care, Type I or II Modic changes, and minimum ODI and VAS score of 30 and 4cm, respectively. Primary outcome measures included ODI at baseline, 3, 6, 9, and 12-months post procedure. A 10 point VAS for low back pain, ODI and VAS responder rates, SF-36, and EQ-5D-5L were used as secondary outcome measures. The primary endpoint was a between-arm comparison of the mean change in ODI from baseline to 3 months post-treatment. An interim analysis to determine superiority was conducted when at least 60% of the patients had completed the 3 month primary endpoint visit. Treatment of up to four vertebrae in nonconsecutive levels from L3 to S1 was allowed using the Intracept System: standard care treatment included but was not limited to acupuncture, chiropractic treatment, physical therapy exercise, and spinal injections. The authors reported that at the interim analysis at 3 months showed statistical superiority for all primary and secondary patient reported outcomes in the treatment group (n=51) compared with the standard care group (n=53). As a result, the study enrollment was halted and an early crossover was allowed to the control arm. Twenty-two total adverse events were reported; 15 were reported in 13 of the subjects treated with ablation, seven were procedure related and resulted di back pain of a new location, and either leg pain or paresthesia. Limitations of the study included non-structured standard care among subjects, short term outcomes, and as noted by the authors inability to generalize results due to the strict clinical criteria for chronic low back pain.

More recently, Fischgrund et al. (2020) published the five year results from the treatment arm of their multicenter, prospective RCT evaluating intraosseous basivertebral nerve ablation for chronic low back pain. (SMART Trial). Patient reported outcomes of ODI, VAS, post ablation treatments, and patient satisfaction were reported, mean change in ODI was the primary outcome. This study includes the outcomes of 117/133 subjects within the United States centers, 117 subjects were adjudicated as successful for targeting. Subjects in the global population from the original trial were not included. A total of 100 subjects were available for final followup, 3 subjects were deceased, 3 withdrew, 1 refused participation, and 10 were lost to follow-up. Long term results for ODI, VAS improvement and responder rates were statistically significant post treatment; ODI was reduced on average by 25.95 ± 18.54 (p< 0.001), VAS was 4.38 ± 2.35 (p< 0.001), and responder rate using a 15 point improvement in ODI for a successful response was 77% at 5 years following ablation (p < 0.001). Using a two point improvement in VAS for a successful response 88% reported a successful response (p< 0.001). Improvement in function and pain level seen at one and two year post treatment were sustained at five years and beyond. The authors also reported a 73% reduction in opioid use from baseline at five years, a 55% reduction in subjects who received an injection in the prior 12 months when compared to baseline, and that there were no patient reported complications. In addition to limitations of the initial trial (e.g., large placebo effect) limitations of this continued trial includes loss of the control group from the initial trial, lack of outcomes from the global population, and industry funding.

Conger et al. (2021) published the results of a systematic review evaluating the effectiveness of intraosseous basivertebral radiofrequency for the treatment of chronic low back pain in subjects with Modic type I or II changes. The primary outcome measure was the proportion of individuals with >50% pain reduction. Secondary outcome measures included  $\geq$  10 point improvement in function using ODI index as well as  $\geq$  2 point reduction in pain score using the VAS or NRS, and decreased use of pain medications. The review included seven publications (four studies in total, [RCTs, non RCTS, and single group observational studies]) involving 321 subjects. Comparators included sham, placebo procedure, active standard care or none. Due to the paucity of studies a meta-analysis was not performed. The reported three month success rates ranged from 45% to 63%, and rates of functional improvement ranged from 75% to 93%. When compared to sham treatment the risk of treatment success, defined by ≥ 50% pain reduction and ≥ 10 point reduction ODI, was 1.25 and 1.38 respectively. When compared to standard treatment the relative risk of treatment success defined using the same parameters was 4.16 and 2.32 respectively. Adverse events were rare and included leg pain, lumbar radiculopathy or nerve root injury (n=6), incisional or buttock pain (n=3), urinary retention (n=1), transient motor or sensory deficit (n=8), one case of retroperitoneal hemorrhage, and one case of vertebral compression fracture. The authors concluded that the effectiveness of radiofrequency of the basivertebral nerve for chronic low back pain is supported by moderate quality evidence for reducing pain and disability in carefully selected individuals compared to standard care or sham. It was however noted the differences between sham and treatment were small by some measures of success or absent when including data from participants who experienced targeting failure. Additional high guality, non-industry sponsored studies are needed to confirm these findings.

DeVivo et al (2021) published their results of a prospective uncontrolled trial involving 56 subjects who underwent radiofrequency ablation of the basivertebral nerve for chronic vertebrogenic low back pain. The primary aim was to assess pain and reduction in disability, secondary outcomes included feasibility and safety using a CT-guided technique. A one month followup MRI was performed to evaluate the area of ablation for target success and a three month followup CT study was performed to evaluate bone mineral density related to structural abnormalities resulting from the treatment. Pre and post procedure pain and disability scores were obtained using VAS and ODI with a 2 cm improvement threshold in VAS and 10 point improvement threshold in ODI used to define clinical success. Outcomes demonstrated that at three and 12 months followup both VAS and ODI scores decreased significantly when compared to baseline scores. A total of 54 subjects had clinical success (96.5%) for pain as well as disability and 100% of subjects had successful CT- assisted targeting of the ablation zone. Limitations of the study include small sample population and short-term follow-up.

In 2020 the International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery published a guideline "Intraosseous ablation of the basivertebral nerve for relief of chronic low back pain". Evidence reviewed by the authors included a pilot study, a case series, a multicenter, prospective, parallel RCT (INTRACEPT Study), and the FDA IDE trial (SMART Trial, [12 and 24 month outcomes]). ISASS concluded the technology is supported as a treatment option for a well-defined subset of patients with chronic low back pain. Patient selection criteria defined by ISASS include individuals with all of the following:

- chronic low back pain for at least 6 months duration
- failure to respond to at least 6 months of nonsurgical management
- magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) demonstrated Modic 1 changes (MC1) or Modic 2 changes (MC2) in at least 1 vertebral endplate at 1 or more levels from L3 to S1.

Within these guidelines however ISASS acknowledges limitations of the evidence include industry funding that may lead to bias, a limited number of studies, short term follow-up (24 months), and an unknown effect on the primary degenerative process.

Further evidence in the form of a post hoc analysis of the Fischgrund trial noted above (Markman, et al, 2019), and observational case series (Becker, et al., 2017; Kim, et al., 2018; Truumees, et al., 2019) have been published and tend to support reduction of opioid use and improvement in pain and function in the short-term. Additional randomized clinical trials evaluating the Intracept system are currently underway (ClinicalTrials.gov database). However, long-term outcomes from well-designed RCTs have yet to be published and patient selection criteria have not been firmly established. At this time, the evidence in the peer reviewed scientific literature remains insufficient to support long term safety and efficacy of RF ablation of the basivertebral nerve as a treatment for chronic back pain.

**Epiduroscopy/Epidural Myeloscopy/Epidural Spinal Endoscopy:** Epiduroscopy, also referred to epidural myeloscopy or epidural spinal endoscopy, is a technique that uses an epiduroscope to visualize the epidural space. It is used in the diagnosis and treatment of intractable low back pain, especially in patients with radiculopathy. Scarring of the epidural space occurs in approximately 50% of patients who have undergone multiple surgeries for back pain. This may lead to formation of epidural fibrosis, adhesions of the nerve root, causing recurrence of pain. In epiduroscopy, a needle is advanced into the sacral canal through which a guidewire is inserted and advanced. The needle is replaced with an introducer sheath through which an endoscope is inserted. Saline is flushed through the system to expand the sacral space, which can then be examined through the endoscope. Although epiduroscopy may be performed as a diagnostic procedure, it is usually performed in conjunction with the Racz procedure or epidural adhesiolysis. There is no evidence in the published medical literature to support the use of epiduroscopy as a diagnostic procedure. There is no evidence that this invasive technique provides clinically useful information not available with current noninvasive diagnostic methods.

There is insufficient evidence in the published medical literature to support the use of epiduroscopy in the diagnosis or treatment of back pain. There are no published, well-designed, prospective clinical trial of adequate size that evaluates these procedures nor is there information available regarding long-term outcomes. The safety, efficacy and long-term outcomes of these procedures have not been established.

**Devices for Annular Repair Following Spinal Surgery:** Discectomy procedures involve removal of a bony portion of the vertebral body to access the posterior side of the disc space, and removal of the impinging fragment from the disc. This fragment may be within the wall of the annulus, requiring incision into the annulus to remove it. Sutures may be placed to seal the annular defect to reduce recurrent herniation following discectomy. The Inclose™ Surgical Mesh System and the Xclose™ Tissue Repair System (Anulex Technologies, Inc., Minnetonka, MN) have been proposed for annular repair following discectomy as an alternative method to reapproximate the compromised tissue of the annulus fibrosus. Use of the Xclose system for this indication, however is beyond the scope of the FDA 510 (k) clearance, detailed below.

The Inclose Surgical Mesh System received FDA approval through the 510(k) process on August 18, 2005. According to the 510(k) summary, the device is comprised of a mesh implant and two suture assemblies (anchor bands). The mesh implant is an expandable braided patch that is inserted through the aperture of the tissue defect and affixed to surrounding soft tissue with the anchor bands. The product may be used to support soft tissue where weakness exists, or for the repair of hernias requiring the addition of a reinforcing, or bridging material, such as the repair of groin hernias.

The Xclose Tissue Repair System received FDA approval through the 510(k) process on August 7, 2006. The system is described in the 510(k) summary as consisting of two non-absorbable braided surgical 3-0 suture and T-anchor assemblies connected with a loop of green 2-0 suture. The 2-0 suture loop is used to facilitate tightening, drawing the 3-0 suture assemblies together and re-approximating the tissue. The system is indicated for use in soft tissue approximation for procedures such as general and orthopedic surgery.

The Barricaid® Annular Closure Device (ACD) (Intrinsic Therapeutics, Washington, DC) received PMA approval in February 2019 and is implanted during surgery following removal of the lumbar disc as treatment for herniation. The device is a permanent implant consisting of a flexible woven polymer fabric component intended to close an annular defect with a bone anchor to affix the device in place. Alternative treatment for herniated disc consists of non-surgical care and/or surgical intervention such as discectomy with fusion or disc replacement. The Barricaid® ACD is indicated for reducing the incidence of reherniation, and reoperation in skeletally mature patients with radiculopathy (with or without back pain) attributed to a posterior or posterolateral herniation, and confirmed by history, physical examination and imaging studies which demonstrate neural compression using MRI to treat a large anular defect (between 4-6 mm tall and between 6-10 mm wide) following a primary discectomy procedure (excision of herniated intervertebral disc) at a single level between L4 and S1.

There is inadequate evidence to demonstrate the long-term safety and efficacy of these devices or to determine the impact on patient outcomes compared to standard surgical techniques. In addition to the procedures described above, several recently introduced techniques combine established surgical approaches for disc removal with additional procedures for which safety and efficacy has not been established, including

radiofrequency, laser or other disc ablation and modulation procedures (e.g., Disc-Fx [Elliquency Innovations, Oceanside NY]), selective endoscopic discectomy (SED).

#### **Vertebral Tethering**

Adolescent idiopathic scoliosis is a lateral curvature of the spine of unknown cause with a Cobb angle (a measure of the curvature of the spine) of at least 10° that occurs in children and adolescents 10 to 18 years of age. It is the most common form of scoliosis and usually worsens during adolescence before skeletal maturity. Idiopathic scoliosis is often treated using spinal fusion surgery or bracing. Growing rod instrumentation, also referred to as vertebral tethering, is a surgical technique involving the use of posterior instrumentation that is sequentially lengthened to allow longitudinal growth of the spine while still attempting to control progressive spinal deformity. During the surgical procedure, anchors and screws are placed in the selected vertebrae, a flexible cord is inserted through a small incision and placed along the U-shaped head of each screw, the cord is then tightened by a process called "tensioning", screws are used to secure the cord in place and the incision is then closed. It has been purported this procedure will stop progression of the curve while allowing continued growth of the thorax along with development of the pulmonary structures; the overall goal is to create a more normal spinal contour and preserve functional motion. Adverse events following the procedure have been reported and include but are not limited to overcorrection of the curve, risk for disc degeneration within the instrumented spine, risk of fixation failure or cord breakage, and infection.

**U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA):** In 2019 the FDA granted a Humanitarian Device Exemption (HDE) approval of the Tether<sup>TM</sup>-Vertebral Body Tethering System (Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.'s, Warsaw, IN) for treating idiopathic scoliosis in skeletally immature patients considering spinal fusion surgery. The device is indicated for skeletally immature patients that require surgical treatment to obtain and maintain correction of progressive idiopathic scoliosis, with a major Cobb angle of 30 to 65 degrees whose osseous structure is dimensionally adequate to accommodate screw fixation, as determined by radiographic imaging. Patients should have failed bracing and/or be intolerant to brace wear. The manufacturer claims the device is the only medical device available that treats scoliosis while a person is actively growing and uses their own growth to repair their curve.

**Literature Review:** Evidence in the peer-reviewed scientific literature evaluating safety and efficacy of vertebral body tethering is insufficient to support clinical safety and efficacy. A majority of the published studies are retrospective or prospective observational trials with small populations, demonstrating clinical outcomes that are mixed. Samdani and associates published two trials evaluating vertebral body tethering. Within a retrospective review published in 2014 the authors reported on 11 subjects with thoracic idiopathic scoliosis, these subjects were an average 12.3 years of age, followup was reported at two years post procedure. All subjects underwent tethering of an average of 7.8 levels. Preoperative thoracic Cobb angles corrected on average from 44±9 degrees to 14±12 degrees. The authors reported a revision rate of 18% and no major complications although two subjects returned to the operating room at two years post-operatively for loosening of the tether to prevent overcorrection (Samdani, et al., 2014). In 2015 this same group of authors reported the results of a retrospective review of 32 subjects, mean age of 12 years, noting similar curve correction from 43±8 degrees to 18±11 degrees at one year followup. All subjects were considered skeletally immature pre-operatively; mean Risser score 0.42, mean Sanders score 3.2. Patients underwent tethering at an average of 7.7 levels (Samdani, et al., 2015). Both trials involve small sample populations, are retrospective in nature, lack a comparative group, and evaluate only short-term outcomes.

In 2018 Newton et al. published results of a retrospective case series of 17 subjects who underwent thoracic tethering procedures with a mean 2.5 year followup for treatment of scoliosis (14 idiopathic, three syndromic). Preoperatively all subjects were at Risser stage 0 and were an average age of 11 +/- two years. The average preoperative curve was  $52\pm10$  degrees with correction to  $27\pm20$  degrees (51%). The average vertebrae tethered per patient was 6.8 +/- 0.5. The authors noted seven subjects underwent revision; four tether removals were due to overcorrection and three were due to progressive deformity. In addition, three subjects underwent posterior spinal fusion due to progression, eight of the subjects had a suspected broken tether, ten (59%) were considered clinically successful (Newton, et. al., 2018).

Wong and colleagues (2019) published results of a single center Phase 2A prospective observational study evaluating anterior vertebral body tethering using a braided ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene cord (MIScoli, DePuy Spine) as treatment of idiopathic scoliosis (n=5). Inclusion criteria were age  $\geq$  eight and  $\leq$  15 years, Risser stage 0, bone age of  $\leq$  13 years, major right thoracic scoliosis Cobb angle of 35 to 55° and Lenke-1 curve pattern. The mean preoperative main thoracic curve Cobb angle was 40.1° with curve correction of the tethered segment ranging from 0 to 133.3% at 4years. There were 20 adverse events postoperatively, four were considered to be of moderate severity including pneumonia, distal decompensation, curve progression and overcorrection which occurred in three subjects, two required fusion surgery. The remaining 16 adverse events were mild. Overcorrection occurred in 3 of the participants, of which 2 required fusion surgery. The study is limited by small sample, lack of control group, and short term outcomes.

Miyanji and colleagues (2020) conducted a retrospective multicenter case series to determine the clinical efficacy of anterior vertebral body tethering (AVBT) in skeletally immature patients with idiopathic scoliosis. A total of 57 subjects were involved in the study, the average age of subjects was 12.7 years, and the average followup was 40.4 months. Tethering was offered to subjects with a Risser score of  $\leq$  3 and a Sanders score of < 5, being skeletally immature, most underwent thoracic tethering while two underwent lumbar tethering. Clinical success was defined as a major coronal Cobb angle of < 35 degrees and was achieved in 44 subjects (77%). The mean preoperative major curve of 51° (SD 10.9°; 31° to 81°) was significantly improved to a mean of 24.6° at the first postoperative visit (mean percentage correction was 45.6%) with further significant correction to a mean of 16.3° at one year and a significant correction to a mean of 23° at the final follow-up. The overall complications rate was 28.1% with a 15.8% rate of unplanned revision surgery. Rationale for unplanned revisions (8 subjects) included tether breakage, overcorrection, insufficient correction, progression of deformity, and need for extension of the tether.

Newton et al (2020) published the results of a retrospective study comparing outcomes of individuals with idiopathic scoliosis who underwent vertebral body tethering (n=23) with a matched cohort who underwent posterior spinal fusion (n=26). Inclusion criteria were defined as primary thoracic idiopathic scoliosis with a curve magnitude between 40° and 67°, Risser stage of ≤1, age of 9 to 15 years, no prior spine surgery, index surgery between 2011 and 2016, and a minimum follow-up of 2 years. The mean main thoracic curve was  $53\pm 8^\circ$  and  $54\pm 7^\circ$  for the tethering and fusion group, respectively. Mean followup was 3.4 years in the tethering group and 3.6 years in the fusion group. The authors reported the tethering group subjects had significantly more residual deformity, with a mean thoracic curve of  $33\pm 18^\circ$  compared with  $16\pm 6^\circ$  for the fusion group, and required nine revision procedures while the fusion group did not require any. The revisions occurred at a mean postoperative time of 2.3 years. A total of 12 subjects had evidence of broken tethers, four who underwent revision. In the tethering group, 12 (52%) participants were considered to have clinical success as evidenced by thoracic curve less than  $35^\circ$  without a secondary spinal fusion. All of the participants in the spinal fusion group had curves of less than  $35^\circ$ . In the author's opinion two year deformity correction was better maintained in the fusion group, however the tethered group had a delay or prevention of fusion in a majority of subjects. The authors acknowledged larger studies and longer-term followup is needed.

Hoernschemeyer et al. (2020) published the results of retrospective review evaluating vertebral body tethering of subjects with adolescent idiopathic scoliosis with two year followup (n=29). Of 31 subjects a total of 29 met inclusion criteria and two subjects were lost to followup. The mean patient age at the time of the procedure was 12.7  $\pm$  1.5 years, and most were classified as Risser grade 0 or 1 (52%) and Sanders stage 3 (32%). The average followup was 3.2 years, success was defined as Cobb angles of  $\leq$  30 degrees at skeletal maturity and did not require spinal fusion. A mean of 7.2 v  $\pm$  1.4 vertebral levels were tethered with a minimum preoperative Cobb angle of 42 degrees. Successful tethering was reported in 20/27 participants who showed a curve magnitude of less than 30°. A total of 27 subjects had reached skeletal maturity at latest followup, two did not reach skeletal maturity. Of those skeletally mature, 20 exhibited a curve of  $\leq$  30° (success rate of 74%). Fourteen subjects (48%) were found to have broken tethers; 5 occurred during the first 2 years, 8 occurred between 25 and 36 months, and four broke at > 36 months. Of the 14 participants found to have a broken tether, 7 participants were considered clinically successful, 5 were unsuccessful and had not undergone a fusion surgery, and 2 had fusion surgery for continued curve progression. The study is limited by retrospective design and lack of comparison group.

There is a growing body of evidence, consisting mainly of retrospective and prospective case series, in the peer reviewed published scientific literature evaluating safety and efficacy of vertebral body tethering as treatment of adolescent idiopathic scoliosis (Abdullah, et al., 2021; level **4** Pehlivanoglu, et al., 2021 (**level 3**) Baroncini, et al., 2021; Szapary, et al., 2021; Alanay, et al., 2020; Pehlivanoglu, et al., 2020; Cheung, et al., 2019 **level 4**). Various approaches have been described in the literature, including thoracoscopic and mini-open techniques. Although to date some results are promising, patient selection criteria has not been firmly established, sample populations remain small, and reported outcomes are short to midterm. Overcorrection, tether breakage, pulmonary (e.g., pneumothorax, pulmonary effusion) and other mechanical complications (e.g., screw loosening, screw migration, tether loosening) have been reported in the literature and the effect of tethering on adjacent discs has yet to be established. Overall revision rates of 18% to 41% have been reported (Parent, Shen 2020). Authors generally agree the timing of surgery, the amount of growth necessary, and magnitude of Cobb angle are yet to be firmly established. At present, published data demonstrating long term clinical outcomes is lacking; additional clinical trials are necessary to support long-term safety and effectiveness before vertebral tethering can be widely accepted.

# **Medicare Coverage Determinations**

	Contractor	Policy Name/Number	Revision Effective Date
NCD	National	Percutaneous Image Guided Lumbar Decompression for Lumbar Spinal Stenosis 150.3)	12/7/2016
NCD	National	Thermal Intradiscal Procedures (TIPs) (150.11)	9/29/2008
LCD	Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	Trigger Point Injections (L34211)	12/01/2019
	Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	Trigger Point Injections (L36859)	12/01/2019
LCD	Novitas Solutions	Trigger Point Injections (L35010)	11/21/2019
LCD	Palmetto GBA	Trigger Point Injections (L37635)	10/24/2019
LCD	Wisconsin Physician Services	Trigger Points, Local Injections (L34588)	11/01/2019

Note: Please review the current Medicare Policy for the most up-to-date information.

# **Coding/Billing Information**

Note: 1) This list of codes may not be all-inclusive.

2) Deleted codes and codes which are not effective at the time the service is rendered may not be eligible for reimbursement.

# **Injection Therapy: Trigger Point**

## Considered Medically Necessary when criteria in the applicable policy statements listed above are met:

CPT®* Codes	Description
20552	Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 1 or 2 muscle(s)
20553	Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 3 or more muscles

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
M43.8X9	Other specified deforming dorsopathies, site unspecified
M53.80	Other specified dorsopathies, site unspecified
M53.81	Other specified dorsopathies, occipito-atlanto-axial region

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis	Description
Codes	
M53.82	Other specified dorsopathies, cervical region
M53.83	Other specified dorsopathies, cervicothoracic region
M53.84	Other specified dorsopathies, thoracic region
M53.85	Other specified dorsopathies, thoracolumbar region
M53.9	Dorsopathy, unspecified
M54.2	Cervicalgia
M54.5	Low back pain (Code invalid 09/30/2021)
M54.50	Low back pain, unspecified (Code effective 10/01/2021)
M54.51	Vertebrogenic low back pain (Code effective 10/01/2021)
M54.59	Other low back pain (Code effective 10/01/2021)
M54.6	Pain in thoracic spine
M54.81	Occipital neuralgia
M54.89	Other dorsalgia
M54.9	Dorsalgia, unspecified

## Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven:

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All other codes

# Ultrasound Guidance for Trigger Point Injections

# Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven:

CPT®* Codes	Description
76942	Ultrasonic guidance for needle placement (eg, biopsy, aspiration, injection, localization device), imaging supervision and interpretation

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All codes

#### Injection Therapy: Intradiscal Steroid Injection

#### Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven:

CPT <sup>®</sup> * Codes	Description
22899	Unlisted procedure, spine
64999	Unlisted procedure, nervous system

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All codes

### Endoscopic Disc/Nerve Root Decompression of the Cervical, Thoracic or Lumbar Spine

Considered Medically Necessary for single level lumbar endoscopic disc and/or nerve root decompression when criteria in the applicable policy statements listed above are met:

CPT®* Codes	Description
62380	Endoscopic decompression of spinal cord, nerve root(s), including laminotomy, partial facetectomy, foraminotomy, discectomy and/or excision of herniated intervertebral disc, 1 interspace, lumbar

Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report lumbar endoscopic decompression spinal procedures: Yeung endoscopic spinal system (YESS)/ selective endoscopic discectomy (SED) when combined with ablation, laser or other thermal methods utilized for disc removal; endoscopic disc decompression ablation, or annular modulation using the DiscFX<sup>™</sup> System; multilevel endoscopic disc/nerve root decompression of the lumbar spine:

CPT®*	Description
Codes	
22899	Unlisted procedure, spine
62380	Endoscopic decompression of spinal cord, nerve root(s), including laminotomy, partial facetectomy, foraminotomy, discectomy and/or excision of herniated intervertebral disc, 1 interspace, lumbar
64999	Unlisted procedure, nervous system

Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report cervical and/or thoracic endoscopic disc/nerve root decompression procedures: cervical endoscopic decompression with microforaminotomy (e.g., Jho procedure); endoscopic, anterior cervical disc decompression (e.g., Cervical Deuk Laser Disc Repair):

CPT®*	Description
Codes	
22899	Unlisted procedure, spine
64999	Unlisted procedure, nervous system

Percutaneous, Laminectomy, and Disc Decompression Procedures of the Cervical, Thoracic, or Lumbar Spine

Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy (APLD)/automated percutaneous nucleotomy; percutaneous discectomy (PELD); percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy, percutaneous spinal decompression (e.g., mild<sup>®</sup> procedure); percutaneous laser discectomy /decompression, laser-assisted disc decompression (LADD), targeted percutaneous laser disc decompression (targeted PLDD):

CPT®* Codes	Description
62287	Decompression procedure, percutaneous, of nucleus pulposus of intervertebral disc, any method utilizing needle based technique to remove disc material under fluoroscopic imaging or other form of indirect visualization, with discography and/or epidural injection(s) at the treated level(s), when performed, single or multiple levels, lumbar
64999	Unlisted procedure, nervous system
0274T	Percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy (interlaminar approach) for decompression of neural elements, (with or without ligamentous resection, discectomy, facetectomy and/or foraminotomy), any method, under indirect image guidance (eg, fluoroscopic, CT), single or multiple levels, unilateral or bilateral; cervical or thoracic

0275T	Percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy (interlaminar approach) for decompression of neural
	elements, (with or without ligamentous resection, discectomy, facetectomy and/or
	foraminotomy), any method, under indirect image guidance (eg, fluoroscopic, CT), single or
	multiple levels, unilateral or bilateral; lumbar

HCPCS Codes	Description
C2614	Probe, percutaneous lumbar discectomy

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All codes

#### **Thermal Intradiscal Procedures**

Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report intervertebral disc biacuplasty; intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty (e.g., intradiscal electrothermal therapy [IDET<sup>™</sup>]); percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT), intradiscal radiofrequency thermomodulation or percutaneous radiofrequency thermomodulation; Coblation<sup>®</sup> Nucleoplasty<sup>™</sup>, disc nucleoplasty, decompression nucleoplasty plasma disc decompression, radiofrequency thermocoagulation nucleoplasty (RFTC); targeted disc decompression:

CPT <sup>®</sup> * Codes	Description
22526	Percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty, unilateral or bilateral including fluoroscopic guidance; single level
22527	Percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty, unilateral or bilateral including fluoroscopic guidance; 1 or more additional levels (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
22899	Unlisted procedure, spine
62287	Decompression procedure, percutaneous, of nucleus pulposus of intervertebral disc, any method utilizing needle based technique to remove disc material under fluoroscopic imaging or other form of indirect visualization, with discography and/or epidural injection(s) at the treated level(s), when performed, single or multiple levels, lumbar

Decompression procedure, percutaneous, of nucleus pulposus of intervertebral disc, using radiofrequency energy, single or multiple levels, lumbar

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All codes

#### **Other Procedures**

Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report devices for annular repair (e.g., Inclose<sup>™</sup> Surgical Mesh System, Xclose<sup>™</sup> Tissue Repair System [(Anulex Technologies, Inc., Minnetonka, MN], Barricaid® [Intrinsic Therapeutics, Woburn, MA]); epiduroscopy, epidural myeloscopy, epidural spinal endoscopy; intradiscal injections (e.g., methylene blue, platelet rich plasma, mesenchymal stem cells, bone marrow concentrate, tumor necrosis factor [TNF] alpha), gelified ethanol (e.g., DiscoGel<sup>®</sup>)and/or paravertebral oxygen/ozone injection; spinal decompression using Baxano iO-Flex<sup>®</sup> System (e.g., Baxano Device); intraosseous radiofrequency nerve ablation of basivertebral nerve (e.g., INTRACEPT® Intraosseous Nerve Ablation System), anterior vertebral body tethering for adolescent idiopathic scoliosis, hardware block/injection:

CPT <sup>®</sup> *	Description
Codes	
22899	Unlisted procedure, spine
64999	Unlisted procedure, nervous system
0232T†	Injection(s), platelet rich plasma, any site, including image guidance, harvesting and preparation when performed
0627T	Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with fluoroscopic guidance, lumbar; first level
0628T	Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with fluoroscopic guidance, lumbar; each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0629T	Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with CT guidance, lumbar; first level
0630T	Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with CT guidance, lumbar; each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0656T	Vertebral body tethering, anterior; up to 7 vertebral segments (code effective 7/1/2021)
0657T	Vertebral body tethering, anterior; 8 or more vertebral segments (code effective 7/1/2021)

# <sup>†</sup><u>Note</u>: Considered Experimental/Investigational/Unproven when used to report platelet rich plasma used in an intradiscal injection.

HCPCS Codes	Description
C9752	Destruction of intraosseous basivertebral nerve, first two vertebral bodies, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy), lumbar/sacrum
C9753	Destruction of intraosseous basivertebral nerve, each additional vertebral body, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy), lumbar/sacrum (list separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
C9757	Laminotomy (hemilaminectomy), with decompression of nerve root(s), including partial facetectomy, foraminotomy and excision of herniated intervertebral disc, and repair of annular defect with implantation of bone anchored annular closure device, including annular defect measurement, alignment and sizing assessment, and image guidance; 1 interspace, lumbar

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
	All codes

\*Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) ©2020 American Medical Association: Chicago, IL.

# References

- 1. Abdullah A, Parent S, Miyanji F, et al. Risk of early complication following anterior vertebral body tethering for idiopathic scoliosis. Spine Deform. 2021 Apr 9.
- 2. Abejon D, Garcia-del-Valle S, Fuentes ML, Gomez-Arnau JI, Reig E, van Zundert J. Pulsed radiofrequency in lumbar radicular pain: clinical effects in various etiological groups. Pain Pract. 2007 Mar;7(1):21-6.

- 3. Abrishamkar S, Kouchakzadeh M, Mirhosseini A, et al. Comparison of open surgical discectomy versus plasma-laser nucleoplasty in patients with single lumbar disc herniation. J Res Med Sci. 2015 Dec;20(12):1133-7.
- 4. Adakli B, Cakar Turhan KS, Asik I. The comparison of the efficacy of radiofrequency nucleoplasty and \ disc decompression in lumbar radiculopathy. Bosn J Basic Med Sci. 2015 Apr 25;15(2):57-61.
- Ahn Y, Lee SG, Son S, Keum HJ. Transforaminal Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy Versus Open Lumbar Microdiscectomy: A Comparative Cohort Study with a 5-Year Follow-Up. Pain Physician. 2019 May;22(3):295-304.
- 6. Akeda K, Ohishi K, Masuda K, et al. Intradiscal Injection of Autologous Platelet-Rich Plasma Releasate to Treat Discogenic Low Back Pain: A Preliminary Clinical Trial. Asian Spine J. 2017 Jun;11(3):380-389.
- Akinduro OO, Kerezoudis P, Alvi MA, et al. Open Versus Minimally Invasive Surgery for Extraforaminal Lumbar Disk Herniation: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. World Neurosurg. 2017 Dec;108:924-938.e3.
- Alanay A, Yucekul A, Abul K, et al. Thoracoscopic Vertebral Body Tethering for Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis: Follow-up Curve Behavior According to Sanders Skeletal Maturity Staging. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2020 Nov 15;45(22):E1483-E1492.
- American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine. Practice Guidelines. Low Back Disorders. Effective March 7, 2019. Copyright © 2019 American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM), All Rights Reserved.
- 10. American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on Chronic Pain Management, American Society of Regional Anesthesia and Pain Medicine. Practice guidelines for chronic pain management: an updated report by the American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on Chronic Pain Management and the American Society of Regional Anesthesia and Pain Medicine. Anesthesiology. 2010 Apr;112(4):810-33.
- Amoretti N, Dalili D, Palominos D, Cornelis F, Theumann N, Cifrian-Perez M, Foti P, Rudel A, Olivier H, Gallo G. Percutaneous discectomy under CT and fluoroscopy guidance: an international multicentric study. Neuroradiology. 2021 Mar 30.
- Ao S, Wu J, Zheng W, Zhou Y. A Novel Targeted Foraminoplasty Device Improves the Efficacy and Safety of Foraminoplasty in Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy: Preliminary Clinical Application of 70 Cases. World Neurosurg. 2018 Apr 13. pii: S1878-8750(18)30748-4.
- 13. Arts MP, Brand R, van den Akker ME, Koes BW, Bartels RH, Peul WC;Tubular diskectomy vs conventional microdiskectomy for the treatment of lumbar disk herniation: 2-year results of a double-blind randomized controlled trial. Neurosurgery. 2011 Jul;69(1):135-44; discussion 144.
- 14. Aydin SM, Gharibo CG, Mehnert M, Stitik TP. The role of radiofrequency ablation for sacroiliac joint pain: a meta-analysis. PM R. 2010 Sep;2(9):842-51.
- Bai X, Lian Y, Wang J, Zhang H, Jiang M, Zhang H, Pei B, Hu C, Yang Q. Percutaneous endoscopic lumbar discectomy compared with other surgeries for lumbar disc herniation: A meta-analysis. Medicine (Baltimore). 2021 Mar 5;100(9):e24747.
- 16. Baroncini A, Rodriguez L, Verma K, Trobisch PD. Feasibility of Single-Staged Bilateral Anterior Scoliosis Correction in Growing Patients. Global Spine J. 2021 Jan;11(1):76-80.
- 17. Baroncini A, Trobisch PD, Birkenmaier C, Da Paz S, Migliorini F. Radiographic Results after Vertebral Body Tethering. Z Orthop Unfall. 2021 Apr 19. English, German.

- Baroncini A, Trobisch PD, Berrer A, Kobbe P, Tingart M, Eschweiler J, Da Paz S, Migliorini F. Return to sport and daily life activities after vertebral body tethering for AIS: analysis of the sport activity questionnaire. Eur Spine J. 2021 Feb 27:1–9.
- 19. Baker CE, Milbrandt TA, Larson AN. Anterior Vertebral Body Tethering for Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis: Early Results and Future Directions. Orthop Clin North Am. 2021 Apr;52(2):137-147.
- 20. Becker S, Hadjipavlou A, Heggeness MH. Ablation of the basivertebral nerve for treatment of back pain: a clinical study. Spine J. 2017 Feb;17(2):218-223.
- Bhagia SM, Slipman CW, Nirschi M, Isaac Z, El-Abd, Sharps LS, Garvin C. Side effects and complications after percutaneous disc decompression using coblation technology. Am J Phys Med Rehabil. 2006 Jan;85(1):6-13.
- 22. Boswell MV, Shah RV, Everett CR, Sehgal N, Mckenzie-Brown AM, Abdl S, et al. Interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain: evidence-based practice guidelines. Pain Physician. 8(1); 2005.
- 23. Boswell MV, Trescot AM, Datta S, Schulz DM, Hansen HC, Abdi S, et al.; American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians. Interventional techniques: evidence-based practice guidelines in the management of chronic spinal pain. Pain Physician. 2007 Jan;10(1):7-111.
- 24. Botwin KP, Sharma K, Saliba R, Patel BC. Ultrasound-guided trigger point injections in the cervicothoracic musculature: a new and unreported technique. Pain Physician. 2008 Nov-Dec;11(6):885-9.
- 25. Brown LL. A double-blind, randomized, prospective study of epidural steroid injection vs. the mild® procedure in patients with symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis. Pain Pract. 2012 Jun;12(5):333-41.
- 26. Bubnov RV, Wang J. Clinical Comparative Study for Ultrasound-Guided Trigger-Point Needling for Myofascial Pain Medical Acupuncture. Dec 2013: 437-443.
- 27. Cahana A, Van Zundert J, Macrea L, van Kleef M, Sluijter M. Pulsed radiofrequency: current clinical and biological literature available. Pain Med. 2006 Sep-Oct;7(5):411-23.
- 28. Carragee EJ. Clinical practice. Persistent low back pain. N Engl J Med. 2005 May 5;352(18):1891-8.
- 29. Casal-Moro R, Castro-Menéndez M, Hernández-Blanco M, Bravo-Ricoy JA, Jorge-Barreiro FJ. Long-term outcome after microendoscopic diskectomy for lumbar disk herniation: a prospective clinical study with a 5-year follow-up. Neurosurgery. 2011 Jun;68(6):1568-75; discussion 1575.
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) alphabetical index. Accessed 6/9/2020. Available at URL address: https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coveragedatabase/indexes/lcd-alphabeticalindex.aspx?Cntrctr=373&ContrVer=1&CntrctrSelected=373\*1&DocType=Active%7cFuture&s=All&bc=AggA AAQAAAA&
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) alphabetical index. Accessed 6/9/2020. Available at URL address: https://www.cms.gov/medicarecoverage-database/indexes/ncd-alphabetical-index.aspx.
- 32. Cervical and thoracic spine disorders. In: Hegmann, KT, editor. Occupational medicine practice guidelines: evaluation and management of common health problems and functional recovery in workers, 3<sup>rd</sup> ed. Elk Grove Village, IL. American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM); 2011.
- 33. Ceylan A, ASIK İ. Percutaneous navigable intradiscal decompression in treatment of lumbar disc herniation: A single-center experience. Turk J Med Sci. 2019;49(2):519-524.

- 34. Chen X, Chamoli U, Vargas Castillo J, Ramakrishna VAS, Diwan AD. Complication rates of different discectomy techniques for symptomatic lumbar disc herniation: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Eur Spine J. 2020 Jul;29(7):1752-1770.
- 35. Chen Y, Derby R, Lee, S. Percutaneous disc decompression in the management of chronic low back pain. Orthop Clin North Am 2004 Jan;35(1):17-23.
- 36. Chen H, Kelling J. Mild procedure for lumbar decompression: a review. Pain Pract. 2013 Feb;13(2):146-53.
- 37. Cheung ZB, Selverian S, Cho BH, Ball CJ, Kang-Wook Cho S. Idiopathic Scoliosis in Children and Adolescents: Emerging Techniques in Surgical Treatment. World Neurosurg. 2019 Oct;130:e737-e742.
- Choi KC, Kim JS, Lee DC, Park CK. Percutaneous endoscopic lumbar discectomy: minimally invasive technique for multiple episodes of lumbar disc herniation. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2017 Aug 1;18(1):329.
- 39. Chopko BW. Long-term results of percutaneous lumbar decompression for LSS: two-year outcomes. Clin J Pain. 2013 Nov;29(11):939-43.
- 40. Chou R, Atlas SJ, Stanos SP, Rosenquist RW. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society Clinical Practice Guideline. Spine. 2009 May 1;34(10):1078-93.
- 41. Chou R, Loeser JD, Owens DK, Rosenquist RW, Atlas SJ, Baisden J, et al. for the American Pain Society Low Back Pain Guideline Panel. Interventional therapies, surgery, and interdisciplinary rehabilitation for low back pain. Spine. 2009 14(10): 1066-1077.
- 42. Chopko B, Caraway DL. MiDAS I (mild Decompression Alternative to Open Surgery): a preliminary report of a prospective, multi-center clinical study. Pain Physician. 2010 Jul;13(4):369-78.
- 43. Chun-jing H, Hao-xiong N, jia-xiang N. The application of percutaneous lysis of epidural adhesions in patients with failed back surgery syndrome. Acta Cir Bras. 2012 Apr;27(4):357-62.
- 44. Cincu R, Lorente Fde A, Gomez J, Eiras J, Agrawal A. One decade follow up after nucleoplasty in the management of degenerative disc disease causing low back pain and radiculopathy. Asian J Neurosurg. 2015 Jan-Mar;10(1):21-5.
- 45. Cohen SP, Bicket MC, Jamison D, Wilkinson I, Rathmell JP. Epidural steroids: a comprehensive, evidencebased review. Reg Anesth Pain Med. 2013 May-Jun;38(3):175-200.
- 46. Cohen SP, Wenzell D, Hurley RW, Kurihara C, Buckenmaier CC 3rd, Griffith S, Larkin TM, Dahl E, Morlando BJ. A double-blind, placebo-controlled, dose-response pilot study evaluating intradiscal etanercept in patients with chronic discogenic low back pain or lumbosacral radiculopathy. Anesthesiology. 2007 Jul;107(1):99-105.
- 47. Cojocaru MC, Cojocaru IM, Voiculescu VM, Cojan-Carlea NA, Dumitru VL, Berteanu M. Trigger points-ultrasound and thermal findings. J Med Life. 2015 Jul-Sep;8(3):315-8.
- 48. Cong L, Zhu Y, Tu G. A meta-analysis of endoscopic discectomy versus open discectomy for symptomatic lumbar disk herniation. Eur Spine J. 2016 Jan;25(1):134-43.
- 49. Conger A, Schuster NM, Cheng DS, Sperry BP, Joshi AB, Haring RS, Duszynski B, McCormick ZL. The Effectiveness of Intraosseous Basivertebral Nerve Radiofrequency Neurotomy for the Treatment of Chronic Low Back Pain in Patients with Modic Changes: A Systematic Review. Pain Med. 2021 May 21;22(5):1039-1054.

- 50. Davis TT, Sra P, Fuller N, Bae H. Lumbar intervertebral thermal therapies. Orthop Clin North Am. 2003 Apr;34(2):255-62.
- 51. Deer TR, Grider JS, Pope JE, et al. The MIST Guidelines: The Lumbar Spinal Stenosis Consensus Group Guidelines for Minimally Invasive Spine Treatment. Pain Pract. 2019 Mar;19(3):250-274.
- 52. Deer TR, Kapurai L. New image-guided ultra-minimally invasive lumbar decompression method: the mild procedure. Pain Physician. 2010 Jan;13(1):35-41.
- 53. Desai MJ, Kapural L, Petersohn JD, et al. Twelve-month follow-up of a randomized clinical trial comparing intradiscal biacuplasty to conventional medical management for discogenic lumbar pain. Pain Med. Aug 2016;0:1-13.
- Desai MJ, Kapural L, Petersohn JD, et al. Twelve-Month Follow-up of a randomized clinical trial comparing intradiscal biacuplasty to conventional medical management for discogenic lumbar back pain. Pain Med. 2017 Apr 1;18(4):751-763.
- 55. Deukmedjian AJ, Cianciabella A, Cutright J, Deukmedjian A. Cervical Deuk Laser Disc Repair(®): A novel, full-endoscopic surgical technique for the treatment of symptomatic cervical disc disease. Surg Neurol Int. 2012;3:142.
- De Vivo AE, D'Agostino G, D'Anna G, Al Qatami H, Gil I, Ventura F, Manfrè L. Intra-osseous basivertebral nerve radiofrequency ablation (BVA) for the treatment of vertebrogenic chronic low back pain. Neuroradiology. 2021 May;63(5):809-815.
- 57. Eloqayli H. Cervical Discogenic Pain Treatment with Percutaneous Jellified Ethanol: Preliminary Experience. Biomed Res Int. 2019 Mar 13;2019:2193436.
- Eskander MS, Aubin ME, Drew JM, Eskander JP, Balsis SM, Eck J, Lapinsky AS, Connolly PJ. Is there a difference between simultaneous or staged decompressions for combined cervical and lumbar stenosis? J Spinal Disord Tech. 2011 Aug;24(6):409-13.
- 59. Feng F, Xu Q, Yan F, Xie Y, Deng Z, Hu C, Zhu X, Cai L. Comparison of 7 Surgical Interventions for Lumbar Disc Herniation: A Network Meta-analysis. Pain Physician. 2017 Sep;20(6):E863-E871.
- 60. Fessler RG, O'Toole JE, Eicholz KM, Perez-Cruet MJ. The development of minimally invasive spine surgery. Neurosurg Clin N Am. 2006 Oct;17(4):401-9.
- Fischgrund JS, Rhyne A, Franke J, et al. Intraosseous basivertebral nerve ablation for the treatment of chronic low back pain: a prospective randomized double-blind sham-controlled multi-center study. Eur Spine J. 2018 May;27(5):1146-1156. Eur Spine J. 2018 May;27(5):1146-1156.
- 62. Fischgrund JS, Rhyne A, Franke J, et al. Intraosseous Basivertebral Nerve Ablation for the Treatment of Chronic Low Back Pain: 2-Year Results From a Prospective Randomized Double-Blind Sham-Controlled Multicenter Study. Int J Spine Surg. 2019 Apr 30;13(2):110-119.
- 63. Fischgrund JS, Rhyne A, Macadaeg K, et al. Long-term outcomes following intraosseous basivertebral nerve ablation for the treatment of chronic low back pain: 5-year treatment arm results from a prospective randomized double-blind sham-controlled multi-center study. Epub, 2020 May 25.
- Floman Y, El-Hawary R, Lonner BS, Betz RR, Arnin U. Vertebral growth modulation by posterior dynamic deformity correction device in skeletally immature patients with moderate adolescent idiopathic scoliosis. Spine Deform. 2021 Jan;9(1):149-153.
- 65. Freeman BJC. IDET: a critical appraisal of the evidence. Eur Spine J. 2006 Aug;15 (Supplement 15):448-457.

- Freeman BJC, Fraser RD, Cain, CMJ, Hall, DJ, Chapple, DCL. A randomized, double-blind, controlled trial: intradiscal electrothermal therapy versus placebo for the treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. Spine. 2005 Nov 1;30(21):2369-77; discussion 2378.
- Fukushi R, Yoshimoto M, Iesato N, Terashima Y, Takebayashi T, Yamashita T. Short-term Results of Microendoscopic Muscle-preserving Interlaminar Decompression versus Spinal Process Splitting Laminectomy. J Neurol Surg A Cent Eur Neurosurg. 2018 Nov;79(6):511-517.
- 68. Garg B, Nagraja UB, Jayaswal A. Microendoscopic versus open discectomy for lumbar disc herniation: a prospective randomised study. J Orthop Surg (Hong Kong). 2011 Apr;19(1):30-4.
- 69. Gelalis I, Gkiatas I, Spiliotis A, et al. Current Concepts in Intradiscal Percutaneous Minimally Invasive Procedures for Chronic Low Back Pain. Asian J Neurosurg. 2019;14(3):657-669.
- 70. Gerdesmeyer L, Wagenpfeil S, Birkenmaier C, Veihelmann A, Hauschild M, Wagner K, et al. Percutaneous epidural lysis of adhesions in chronic lumbar radicular pain: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. Pain Physician. 2013 May-Jun;16(3):185-96.
- 71. Gibson JNA, Subramanian AS, Scott CEH. A randomised controlled trial of transforaminal endoscopic discectomy vs microdiscectomy. Eur Spine J. 2017 Mar;26(3):847-856.
- 72. Gibson JNA, Grant IC, Waddell G. Surgical interventions for lumbar disc prolapse. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2007 Apr 18;(2):CD001350.
- 73. Gupta L, Singh SP. Ultrasound-Guided Trigger Point Injection for Myofascial Trigger Points in the Subscapularis and Pectoralis Muscles. Yonsei Med J. 2016 Mar;57(2):538.
- 74. Halim W, van der Weegen W, Lim T, Wullems JA, Vissers KC. Percutaneous Cervical Nucleoplasty vs. Pulsed Radio Frequency of the Dorsal Root Ganglion in Patients with Contained Cervical Disk Herniation; A Prospective, Randomized Controlled Trial. Pain Pract. 2017 Jul;17(6):729-737.
- 75. Hashemi M, Falsafi M, Razzaghi MR, Dadkhah P, Taheri M, Delshad MH, Zali A. The Long-term Effects of Percutaneous Laser Disc Decompression (PLDD) Treatment on Lumbar Disc Protrusion: A 2-Year Followup. J Lasers Med Sci. 2020 Fall;11(4):427-432.
- 76. Hayes, Inc. Evidence Analysis Technology Brief. Intracept Intraosseous Nerve Ablation System (Relievant Medsystems) for Treatment of Adults With Low Back Pain. Hayes, Inc.; published April 2020.
- 77. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory Report. Automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy. Hayes, Inc.; published December 4, 2013; annual review 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017.
- 78. Hayes, Inc. Search and Summary. Automated Percutaneous Lumbar Discectomy (APLD). Hayes, Inc.; published February 4, 2019a.
- 79. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory Report. Percutaneous Disc Decompression for Cervical Disc Herniation. Hayes, Inc. published 2014, annual review 2014, 2017a, 2018a.
- 80. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory Report. Percutaneous Laser Disc Decompression for Lumbar Disc Herniation. Hayes, Inc. published March 28, 2018, Annual review April 17, 2019.
- 81. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief. Minimally invasive lumbar decompression (*mild*; Vertos Medical Inc.) device kit for lumbar spinal stenosis. Hayes, Inc.; published March 26, 2019, reviewed May 11, 2020.

- 82. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief. Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy for Primary Lumbar Disc Herniation. Hayes, Inc. published March 2, 2017b, 2018b, 2019b. Archived April 2020.
- 83. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief. Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy for Recurrent Lumbar Disc Herniation. Hayes, Inc. published March 23, 2017c, 2018c, 2019c. Archived April 2020.
- 84. Hayes, Inc. Search and Summary. Ultrasound-guided trigger point injections for treatment of pain in adults. Hayes, Inc.; published March 31, 2016.
- 85. He LL, Lai RJ, Leff J, Yuan R, Yue JN, Ni JX, Yang LQ. Cervicogenic dizziness alleviation after coblation discoplasty: a retrospective study. Ann Med. 2021 Dec;53(1):639-646.
- 86. Helm li S, Benyamin RM, Chopra P, Deer TR, Justiz R. Percutaneous adhesiolysis in the management of chronic low back pain in post lumbar surgery syndrome and spinal stenosis: a systematic review. Pain Physician. 2012 Jul-Aug;15(4):E435-62.
- 87. Helm II S, Deer TR, Manchikanti L, Datta S, Chopra P, Singh V, Hirsch JA. Effectiveness of thermal annular procedures in treating discogenic low back pain. Pain Physician. 2012 May-Jun;15(3):E279-304.
- 88. Helm Ii S, Simopoulos TT, Stojanovic M, Abdi S, El Terany MA. Effectiveness of Thermal Annular Procedures in Treating Discogenic Low Back Pain. Pain Physician. 2017 Sep;20(6):447-470.
- Hirsch JA, Singh V, Falco FJE, Benyamin RM, Manchikanti L. Automated percutaneous lumbar discectomy for the contained herniated lumbar disc:a systematic assessment of evidence. Pain Physician. 2009 May-Jun;12(3):601-20.
- Hoernschemeyer DG, Boeyer ME, Robertson ME, et al. Anterior Vertebral Body Tethering for Adolescent Scoliosis with Growth Remaining: A Retrospective Review of 2 to 5-Year Postoperative Results. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2020 Jul 1;102(13):1169-1176.
- Hoogland T, van den Brekel-Dijkstra K, Schubert M, Miklitz B. Endoscopic transforaminal discectomy for recurrent lumbar disc herniation: a prospective, cohort evaluation of 262 consecutive cases. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2008 Apr 20;33(9):973-8.
- 92. Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement (ICSI). Health care guideline: adult acute and subacute low back pain. 2012 Jan. Revision March 2018. Public comments accessed: June 9/2020. Available at URL address: https://www.icsi.org/guideline/low-back-pain/
- Ito K, Yukawa Y, Machino M, Inoue T, Ouchida J, Tomita K, Kato F. Treatment outcomes of intradiscal steroid injection/selective nerve root block for 161 patients with cervical radiculopathy. Nagoya J Med Sci. 2015 Feb;77(1-2):213-9.
- 94. Iwatsuki K, Yoshimine T, Awash K. Alternative denervation using laser irradiation in lumbar facet syndrome. Lasers Surg Med. 2007 Mar;39(3):225-9.
- Jain S, Deer T, Sayed D, Chopra P, Wahezi S, Jassal N, Weisbein J, Jameson J, Malinowski M, Golovac S. Minimally invasive lumbar decompression: a review of indications, techniques, efficacy and safety. Pain Manag. 2020 Sep;10(5):331-348.
- Kallewaard JW, Wintraecken VM, Geurts JW, et al. A multicenter randomized controlled trial on the efficacy of intradiscal methylene blue injection for chronic discogenic low back pain: The IMBI study. Pain. 2019;160(4):945-953.
- Kapural L, Ng A, Dalton J, Mascha E, Kapural M, de La Garza M, Mekhail N. Intervertebral disc biacuplasty for the treatment of lumbar discogenic pain: results of a six-month follow-up. Pain Med. 2008 Jan-Feb;9(1):60-7.

- Kapural L, Vrooman B, Sarwar S, Krizanac-Bengez L, Rauck R, Gilmore C, North J, Girgis G, Mekhail N. A randomized, placebo-controlled trial of transdiscal radiofrequency, biacuplasty for treatment of discogenic lower back pain. Pain Med. 2013 Mar;14(3):362-73.
- Kapural L, Vrooman B, Sarwar S, Krizanac-Bengez L, Rauck R, Gilmore C, North J, Mekhail N. Radiofrequency intradiscal biacuplasty for treatment of discogenic lower back pain: a 12-month follow-up. Pain Med. 2015 Mar;16(3):425-31.
- Khalil JG, Smuck M, Koreckij T, et al. A prospective, randomized, multicenter study of intraosseous basivertebral nerve ablation for the treatment of chronic low back pain. Spine J. 2019 Jun 20. pii: S1529-9430(19)30800-9. (Article in Press 8/19/2019).
- 101. Kikuike K, Miyamoto K, Hosoe H, Shimizu K. One-staged combined cervical and lumbar decompression for patients with tandem spinal stenosis on cervical and lumbar spine: analyses of clinical outcomes with minimum 3 years follow-up. J Spinal Disord Tech. 2009 Dec;22(8):593-601.
- 102. Kim HS, Adsul N, Yudoyono F, et al. Transforaminal Epiduroscopic Basivertebral Nerve Laser Ablation for Chronic Low Back Pain Associated with Modic Changes: A Preliminary Open-Label Study. Pain Res Manag. 2018 Aug 14;2018:6857983.
- 103. Komatsu J, Muta T, Nagura N, Iwabuchi M, Fukuda H, Kaneko K, Shirado O. Tubular surgery with the assistance of endoscopic surgery via a paramedian or midline approach for lumbar spinal canal stenosis at the L4/5 level. J Orthop Surg (Hong Kong). 2018 May-Aug;26(2):2309499018782546.
- 104. Komp M, Hahn P, Oezdemir S, Giannakopoulos A, et al. Bilateral spinal decompression of lumbar central stenosis with the full-endoscopic interlaminar versus microsurgical laminotomy technique: a prospective, randomized, controlled study. Pain Physician. 2015 Jan-Feb;18(1):61-70.
- 105. Kreiner DS, MacVicar J, Duszynski B, Nampiaparampil DE. The mild® procedure: a systematic review of the current literature. Pain Med. 2014 Feb;15(2):196-205.
- 106. Kuhelj D, Dobrovolec A, Kocijancic IJ. Efficacy and durability of radiopaque gelified ethanol in management of herniated discs. Radiol Oncol. 2019 Jun 1;53(2):187-193. doi: 10.2478/raon-2019-0026.
- 107. Kumbhare DA, Elzibak AH, Noseworthy MD. Assessment of Myofascial Trigger Points Using Ultrasound. Am J Phys Med Rehabil. 2016 Jan;95(1):72-80.
- 108. Levin KH. Nonsurgical interventions for spine pain. Neurol Clin. 2007 May;25(2):495-505.
- 109. Lewis J, Tehan P. A blinded pilot study investigating the use of diagnostic ultrasound for detecting active myofascial trigger points. Pain. 1999 Jan;79(1):39-44.
- 110. Li S, Chen R, Chen Y, et al. Therapeutic Effects and Safety of Percutaneous Disc Decompression with Coblation Nucleoplasty in Cervical Vertigo: A Retrospective Outcome Study with 74 Consecutive Patients and Minimum 1-Year Follow-Up. Pain Physician. 2019 May;22(3):E205-E214.
- 111. Lindner R, Sluijter ME, Schleinzer W. Pulsed radiofrequency treatment of the lumbar medial branch for facet pain: a retrospective analysis. Pain Med. 2006 Sep-Oct;7(5):435-9.
- 112. Luo DX, Jin XJ, Li GT, Sun HT, Li YY, Qi Y. The use of targeted percutaneous laser disc decompression under the guidance of puncture-radiating pain leads to better short-term responses in lumbar disc herniation. Eur Rev Med Pharmacol Sci. 2014 Oct;18(20):3048-55.

- 113. Manchikanti L, Abdi S, Atluri S, Benyamin RM, Boswell MV, Buenaventura RM, et al. An update of comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in chronic spinal pain. Part II: guidance and recommendations. Pain Physician. 2013 Apr;16(2 Suppl):S49-283.
- 114. Manchikanti L, Boswell MV, Singh V, Benyamin RM, Fellows B, Abdi S, Buenaventura RM, et al. Comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. Pain Physician. 2009 Jul-Aug;12(4):699-802.
- 115. Manchikanti L, Boswell MV, Rivera JJ, Pampati VS, Damron KS, McManus CD, et al. A randomized, controlled trial of spinal endoscopic adhesiolysis in chronic refractory low back and lower extremity pain. BMC Anesthesiol. 2005 Jul 6;5:10.
- 116. Manchikanti L, Pampati V, Fellows B, Rivera J, Beyer CD, Damron KS. Role of one day epidural adhesiolysis in management of chronic low back pain: a randomized clinical trial. Pain Physicain. 2001; 4(2):153-66.
  - 117. Manchikanti L, Rivera JJ, Pampati V, Damron KS, Beyer CD, Brandon, DE. Spinal endoscopic adhesiolysis in the management of chronic low back pain: a preliminary report of a randomized double-blind trial. Pain Physician. 2003; 6(3):259-67.
  - 118. Manchikanti L, Rivera JJ, Pampati V, Damron KS, McManus CD, Brandon, DE. One day lumbar epidural adhesiolysis and hypertonic saline neurolysis in treatment of chronic low back pain: a randomized double-blind trial. Pain Physician. 2004; 7(2):177-86.
- 119. Manchikanti L, Singh V, Cash KA, Pampati V, Damron KS, Boswell MV. Effect of fluoroscopically guided caudal epidural steroid or local anesthetic injections in the treatment of lumbar disc herniation and radiculitis: a randomized, controlled, double blind trial with a two-year follow-up. Pain Physician. 2012 Jul-Aug;15(4):273-86.
- 120. Manchikanti L, Singh V, Calodney AK, Helm S 2nd, Deer TR, Benyamin RM, Falco FJ, Hirsch JA. Percutaneous lumbar mechanical disc decompression utilizing Dekompressor®: an update of current evidence. Pain Physician. 2013 Apr;16(2 Suppl):SE1-24.
- 121. Manchikanti L, Singh V, Falco FJ, Calodney AK, Onyewu O, Helm S 2nd, Benyamin RM, Hirsch JA. An updated review of automated percutaneous mechanical lumbar discectomy for the contained herniated lumbar disc. Pain Physician. 2013 Apr;16(2 Suppl):SE151-84.
- 122. Manchikanti L, Singh V, Kloth D, Slipman CW, Jasper JF, Trescot AM, et al. Interventional techniques in the management of chronic pain: part 2.0. ASIPP Practice Guidelines. Pain Physician. 2001 4(1):24-98.
- 123. Manchikanti L, Singh V, Falco FJ, Cash KA, Fellows B. Comparative outcomes of a 2-year follow-up of cervical medial branch blocks in management of chronic neck pain: a randomized, double-blind controlled trial. Pain Physician. 2010 Sep-Oct;13(5):437-50.
- 124. Markman JD, Rhyne AL, Sasso RC, Patel AA, Hsu WK, Fischgrund JS, Edidin AA, Vajkoczy P. Association Between Opioid Use and Patient-Reported Outcomes in a Randomized Trial Evaluating Basivertebral Nerve Ablation for the Relief of Chronic Low Back Pain. Neurosurgery. 2020 Mar 1;86(3):343-347(abstract).
- 125. Martin DC, Willis ML, Mullinax A, Clarke NL, Homburger JA, Berger IH. Pulsed radiofrequency application in the treatment of chronic pain. Pain Pract. 2007 Mar;7(1):31-5.
- 126. Mekhail N, Costandi S, Abraham B, Samuel SW. Functional and patient-reported outcomes in symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis following percutaneous decompression. Pain Pract. 2012 Jul;12(6):417-25.

- 127. Mekhail N, Vallejo R, Coleman MH, Benyamin RM. Long-term results of percutaneous lumbar decompression mild(®) for spinal stenosis. Pain Pract. 2012 Mar;12(3):184-93. doi: 10.1111/j.1533-2500.2011.00481.x. Epub 2011 Jun 16.
- 128. Merkow J, Varhabhatla N, Manchikanti L, Kaye AD, Urman RD, Yong RJ. Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression and Interspinous Process Device for the Management of Symptomatic Lumbar Spinal Stenosis: a Literature Review. Curr Pain Headache Rep. 2020 Feb 18;24(4):13.
- 129. Miyanji F, Pawelek J, Nasto LA, Rushton P, Simmonds A, Parent S. Safety and efficacy of anterior vertebral body tethering in the treatment of idiopathic scoliosis. Bone Joint J. 2020 Dec;102-B(12):1703-1708.
- 130. Murphy K, Muto M, Steppan J, Meaders T, Boxley C. Treatment of Contained Herniated Lumbar Discs With Ozone and Corticosteroid: A Pilot Clinical Study. Can Assoc Radiol J. 2015 Nov;66(4):377-84.
- 131. Muto M, Ambrosanio G, Guarnieri G, Capobianco E, Piccolo G, Annunziata G, Rotondo A. Low back pain and sciatica: treatment with intradiscal-intraforaminal O(2)-O (3) injection. Our experience. Radiol Med. 2008 Aug;113(5):695-706.
- 132. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous intradiscal laser ablation in the lumbar spine. [IPG357]. September 2010. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 133. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency treatment of the intervertebral disc nucleus for low back pain. Interventional procedures guidance [IPG545]. January 2016). Accessed June 9, 2020Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 134. National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence. Percutaneous coblation of the intervertebral disc for low back pain and sciatica (2016, IPG543). Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 135. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency treatment of the intervertebral disc nucleus for low back pain (2016, IPG545). Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 136. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Epiduroscopic lumbar discectomy through the sacral hiatus for sciatica (2016, IPG570). Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 137. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous endoscopic laser thoracic discectomy. Interventional Procedures Guidance 61. London, UK: NICE; 2004 May. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 138. National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence. Percutaneous endoscopic laser cervical discectomy. Interventional Procedures Guidance 303. London, UK: National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence; 2009. Accessed June 9, 2020Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- 139. National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous transforaminal endoscopic lumbar discectomy for sciatica. Interventional Procedures Guidance 556. London, UK: NICE 2016 April. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.nice.org.uk
- National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Therapeutic endoscopic division of epidural adhesions. Interventional Procedures Guidance 333. London, UK: NICE; 2010 Feb. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: http://guidance.nice.org.uk/IPG333
- 141. Nelemans PJ, de Bie RA, de Vet HCW, Sturmans F. Injection therapy for subacute and chronic low-back pain. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2000;(2):CD001824; amended 2005 Feb 23.

- 142. Nellensteijn J, Ostelo R, Bartels R, Peul W, van Royen B, van Tulder M. Transforaminal endoscopic surgery for lumbar stenosis: a systematic review. Eur Spine J. 2010 Jun;19(6):879-86.
- 143. Newton PO. Spinal growth tethering: indications and limits. Ann Transl Med. 2020 Jan;8(2):27.
- 144. Newton PO, Bartley CE, Bastrom TP, Kluck DG, Saito W, Yaszay B. Anterior Spinal Growth Modulation in Skeletally Immature Patients with Idiopathic Scoliosis: A Comparison with Posterior Spinal Fusion at 2 to 5 Years Postoperatively. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2020 May 6;102(9):769-777.
- 145. Newton PO, Kluck DG, Saito W, Yaszay B, Bartley CE, Bastrom TP. Anterior Spinal Growth Tethering for Skeletally Immature Patients with Scoliosis: A Retrospective Look Two to Four Years Postoperatively. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2018 Oct 3;100(19):1691-1697.
- 146. North American Spine Society. Choosing Wisely: Five things physicians and patients should question. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: http://www.choosingwisely.org/wpcontent/uploads/2013/10/NASS-5things-List\_102013.pdf
- 147. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical Guidelines. Clinical Guidelines for Diagnosis and Treatment of Lumbar Disc Herniation with Radiculopathy. Copyright ©2012 North American Spine Society. Accessed June 4, 2019. Available at URL address: http://www.spine.org/Documents/LumbarDiscHerniation.pdf
- 148. North American Spine Society. Coverage Policy Recommendations. Endoscopic Discectomy. 2014. Accessed May 22, 2018. Available at URL address: http://www.spine.org/
- 149. North American Spine Society. Coverage Policy Recommendation. Endoscopic Decompression. February 2019. Accessed June 4, 2019. Available at http://www.spine.org/
- 150. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical Guidelines. Evidence based clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care. Diagnosis and Treatment of Cervical Radiculopathy from Degenerative Disorders. Copyright ©2012 North American Spine Society. Accessed June 4, 2019. Available at URL address: https://www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/CervicalRadiculopathy.pdf
- 151. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical Guidelines. Evidence based clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care. Diagnosis and Treatment of Degenerative Lumbar Spinal Stenosis. Revised 2011. Copyright ©2011. North American Spine Society. Accessed June 4, 2019. Available at URL address: https://www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/LumbarStenosis.pdf
- 152. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical Guidelines. Evidence based clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care. Diagnosis. Diagnosis and Treatment of Low Back Pain. Copyright ©2020. North American Spine Society. Accessed June9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.spine.org/Portals/0/assets/downloads/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/LowBackPain.pdf
- 153. Nguyen C, Boutron I, Baron G, et al. Intradiscal glucocorticoid injection for patients with chronic low back pain associated with active discopathy: A randomized trial. Ann Intern Med. 2017;166(8):547-556.
- 154. Pandolfi M, Galli F, Borelli A, Gurgitano M, Liguori A, Carrafiello G. Percutaneous cervical coblation as therapeutic technique in the treatment of algo-dysfunctional pain of discal herniation. Radiol Med. 2021 Jun;126(6):860-868.
- 155. Papadopoulos D, Batistaki C, Kostopanagiotou G. Comparison of the Efficacy Between Intradiscal Gelified Ethanol (Discogel) Injection and Intradiscal Combination of Pulsed Radiofrequency and Gelified Ethanol (Discogel) Injection for Chronic Discogenic Low Back Pain Treatment. A Randomized Double-Blind Clinical Study. Pain Med. 2020 Nov 1;21(11):2713-2718.

- 156. Park CH, Lee SH. Endoscopic Epidural Laser Decompression Versus Transforaminal Epiduroscopic Laser Annuloplasty for Lumbar Disc Herniation: A Prospective, Randomized Trial. Pain Physician. 2017 Nov;20(7):663-670.
- 157. Parent S, Shen J. Anterior Vertebral Body Growth-Modulation Tethering in Idiopathic Scoliosis: Surgical Technique. J Am Acad Orthop Surg. 2020 Sep 1;28(17):693-699.
- 158. Park CH, Lee KK, Lee SH. Efficacy of transforaminal laser annuloplasty versus intradiscal radiofrequency annuloplasty for discogenic low back pain. Korean J Pain. 2019;32(2):113-119.
- 159. Patel DV, Yoo JS, Karmarkar SS, Lamoutte EH, Singh K. Minimally invasive lumbar decompression in an ambulatory surgery center. J Spine Surg. 2019 Sep;5(Suppl 2):S166-S173.
- 160. Pehlivanoglu T, Oltulu I, Erdag Y, Akturk UD, Korkmaz E, Yildirim E, Sarioglu E, Ofluoglu E, Aydogan M. Comparison of clinical and functional outcomes of vertebral body tethering to posterior spinal fusion in patients with adolescent idiopathic scoliosis and evaluation of quality of life: preliminary results. Spine Deform. 2021 Mar 8.
- Pehlivanoglu T, Oltulu I, Ofluoglu E, Sarioglu E, Altun G, Korkmaz M, Yildirim K, Aydogan M. Thoracoscopic Vertebral Body Tethering for Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis: A Minimum of 2 Years' Results of 21 Patients. J Pediatr Orthop. 2020 Nov/Dec;40(10):575-580.
- 162. Peloso P, Gross A, Haines T, et al. Medicinal and injection therapies for mechanical neck disorders. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2007 Jul 18;(3):CD000319.
- 163. Peng B, Pang X, Wu Y, et al. A randomized placebo-controlled trial of intradiscal methylene blue injection for the treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. Pain 2010;149:124.
- Phan K, Xu J, Schultz K, et al. Full-endoscopic versus micro-endoscopic and open discectomy: A systematic review and meta-analysis of outcomes and complications. Clin Neurol Neurosurg. 2017 Mar;154:1-12.
- 165. Polly DW, Larson AN, Samdani AF, Rawlinson W, Brechka H, Porteous A, Marsh W, Ditto R. Cost-Utility Analysis of Anterior Vertebral Body Tethering versus Spinal Fusion in Idiopathic Scoliosis from a US Integrated Healthcare Delivery System Perspective. Clinicoecon Outcomes Res. 2021 Mar 15;13:175-190.
- 166. Qiu C, Talwar D, Gordon J, Capraro A, Lott C, Cahill PJ. Patient-Reported Outcomes Are Equivalent in Patients Who Receive Vertebral Body Tethering Versus Posterior Spinal Fusion in Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis. Orthopedics. 2021 Jan 1;44(1):24-28.
- Ren DJ, Liu XM, Du SY, Sun TS, Zhang ZC, Li F. Percutaneous Nucleoplasty Using Coblation Technique for the Treatment of Chronic Nonspecific Low Back Pain: 5-year Follow-up Results. Chin Med J (Engl). 2015 Jul 20;128(14):1893-7.
- 168. Resnick DK, Choudhri TF, Dailey AT, Groff MW, Khoo L, Matz PG, et al. American Association of Neurological Surgeons/Congress of Neurological Surgeons. Guidelines for the performance of fusion procedures for degenerative disease of the lumbar spine. Part 13: injection therapies, low-back pain, and lumbar fusion. J Neurosurg Spine. 2005 Jun;2(6):707-15.
- Rha DW, Shin JC, Kim YK, Jung JH, Kim YU, Lee SC. Detecting local twitch responses of myofascial trigger points in the lower-back muscles using ultrasonography. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. 2011 Oct;92(10):1576-1580.e1.
- 170. Rhighesso O, Falavigna A, Avanzi O. Comparison of open discectomy with microendoscopic discectomy in lumbar disc herniations: results of a randomized controlled trial. Neurosurgery. 2007 Sep;61(3):545-9; discussion 549.

- 171. Ruetten S, Komp M, Merk H, Godolias G. Recurrent lumbar disc herniation after conventional discectomy: a prospective, randomized study comparing full-endoscopic interlaminar and transforaminal versus microsurgical revision. J Spinal Disord Tech. 2009 Apr;22(2):122-9.
- 172. Ruetten S, Komp M, Merk H, Godolias G. Full-endoscopic interlaminar and transforaminal lumbar discectomy versus conventional microsurgical technique: a prospective, randomized, controlled study. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2008 Apr 20;33(9):931-9.
- 173. Ruetten S, Komp M, Merk H, Godolias G. Surgical treatment for lumbar lateral recess stenosis with the fullendoscopic interlaminar approach versus conventional microsurgical technique: a prospective, randomized, controlled study. J Neurosurg Spine. 2009 May;10(5):476-85.
- 174. Sayhan H, Beyaz SG, Ülgen AM, Yuce MF, Tomak Y. Long-term Clinical Effects of DiscoGel for Cervical Disc Herniation. Pain Physician. 2018 Jan;21(1):E71-E78.
- 175. Sairyo K, Sakai T, Higashino K, Inoue M, Yasui N, Dezawa A. Complications of endoscopic lumbar decompression surgery. Minim Invasive Neurosurg. 2010 Aug;53(4):175-8.
- 176. Samdani AF, Ames RJ, Kimball JS, et al. Anterior vertebral body tethering for idiopathic scoliosis: two-year results. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2014; 39(20):1688-1693.
- 177. Samdani AF, Ames RJ, Kimball JS, et al. Anterior vertebral body tethering for immature adolescent idiopathic scoliosis: One-year results on the first 32 patients. Eur Spine J. 2015; 24(7):1533-1539.
- 178. Schaufele MK. F. Pain Med. 2008 Oct;9(7):835-43.
- 179. Scherl SA, Phillips W, Torchia MM. Adolescent idiopathic scoliosis: Management and prognosis. Updated March 17, 2021. Accessed May 12, 2021. © 2021 UpToDate, Inc.
- 180. Schenk B, Brouwer PA, Paul WC, van Buchem MA. Percutaneous laser disk decompression: a review of the literature. AJNR Am J Neuroradiol. 2006 Jan;27(1):232-5.
- 181. Scoliosis Research Society. Joint SRS/POSNA Position Statement. Payor Coverage for Anterior Fusionless Scoliosis Technologies for Immature Patients with Idiopathic Scoliosis. Approved April 2020. Accessed may 24, 2021. Available at URL address: https://www.srs.org/about-srs/quality-and-safety/positionstatements/payor-coverage
- 182. Shankar H, Reddy S. Two- and three-dimensional ultrasound imaging to facilitate detection and targeting of taut bands in myofascial pain syndrome. Pain Med. 2012 Jul;13(7):971-5.
- Sharps LS, Isaac Z. Percutaneous disc decompression using nucleoplasty. Pain Physician. 2002: 5(2):121-26.
- 184. Sherk HH, Vangsness CT, Thabit G, Jackson RW. Electromagnetic surgical devices in orthopaedics. Lasers and radiofrequency. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2002 Apr;84-A(4):675-81.
- 185. Shin HJ, Shin JC, Kim WS, Chang WH, Lee SC. Yonsei Med J. Application of ultrasound-guided trigger point injection for myofascial trigger points in the subscapularis and pectoralis muscles to post-mastectomy patients: a pilot study. 2014 May;55(3):792-9.
- 186. Sikdar S, Shah JP, Gebreab T, Yen RH, Gilliams E, Danoff J, Gerber LH. Novel applications of ultrasound technology to visualize and characterize myofascial trigger points and surrounding soft tissue. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. 2009 Nov;90(11):1829-38.

- 187. Singh V, Piryani C, Liao K. Evaluation of percutaneous disc decompression using coblation in chronic back pain with or without leg pain. Pain Physician. 2003; 6(3): 273-80.
- 188. Soliman HM. Irrigation endoscopic decompressive laminotomy. A new endoscopic approach for spinal stenosis decompression. Spine J. 2015 Oct 1;15(10):2282-9.
- 189. Staal JB, de Bie RA, de Vet HC, Hildebrandt J, Nelemans P. Injection therapy for subacute and chronic low back pain: an updated Cochrane review. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2009 Jan 1;34(1):49-59.
- 190. Staats PS, Benyamin RM. MiDAS ENCORE: Randomized Controlled Clinical Trial Report of 6-Month Results. Pain Physician. 2016 Feb;19(2):25-38.
- 191. Staats PS, Chafin TB, Golovac S, Kim CK, Li S, Richardson WB, Vallejo R, Wahezi SE, Washabaugh EP 3rd, Benyamin RM; MiDAS ENCORE Investigators. Long-Term Safety and Efficacy of Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression Procedure for the Treatment of Lumbar Spinal Stenosis With Neurogenic Claudication: 2-Year Results of MiDAS ENCORE. Reg Anesth Pain Med. 2018 Oct;43(7):789-794.
- 192. Steppan J, Meaders T, Muto M, Murphy KJ. A metaanalysis of the effectiveness and safety of ozone treatments for herniated lumbar discs. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2010 Apr;21(4):534-48.
- 193. Suh MR, Chang WH, Choi HS, Lee SC. Ultrasound-guided myofascial trigger point injection into brachialis muscle for rotator cuff disease patients with upper arm pain: a pilot study. Ann Rehabil Med. 2014 Oct;38(5):673-81.
- 194. Szapary HJ, Greene N, Paschos NK, Grottkau BE, Braun JT. A Thoracoscopic Technique Used in Anterior Vertebral Tethering for Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis. Arthrosc Tech. 2021 Feb 22;10(3):e887-e895.
- 195. Tekin I, Mirzai H, Ok G, Erbuyun K, Vatansever D. A comparison of conventional and pulsed radiofrequency denervation in the treatment of chronic facet joint pain. Clin J Pain. 2007 Jul-Aug;23(6):524-9.
- 196. Thome C, Klassen PD, Bouma GJ, et al. Annular closure in lumbar microdiscectomy for prevention of reherniation: a randomized clinical trial. The Spine Journal. 18 (2018)2278-2287.
- 197. Trescott, AM, Chopra P, Abdi S, Datta S, Schultz. Systematic review of effectiveness and complications of adhesiolysis in the management of chronic spinal pain: an update. Pain Physician. 2007 Jan;10(1):129-46.
- 198. Truumees E, Macadaeg K, Pena E., et al. A prospective, open-label, single-arm, multi-center study of intraosseous basivertebral nerve ablation for the treatment of chronic low back pain. Eur Spine J. 2019 May 21.
- 199. Urrutia G, Kovacs F, Nishishinya MB, Olabe J. Percutaneous thermocoagulation intradiscal techniques for discogenic low back pain. Spine. 2007 May 1;32(10):1146-54.
- 200. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Barricaid® Anular Closure Device (ACD) Intrinsic Therapeutics. Premarket Approval (PMA) P160050. February 8, 2019. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh\_docs/pdf16/P160050A.pdf
- 201. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Baxano MicroBlade Shaver and Accessories. 510(k) approval K100958. July 2010. Accessed June 4, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh\_docs/pdf10/K100958.pdf
- 202. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Neuro Check Device with IO-Flex Wire. 510(k) approval K113533. April 2012. Accessed June 4, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpmn/pmn.cfm?id=k113533

- U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Intercept Intraosseous Nerve Ablation System. 510(k) approval K153272. Accessed June 4, 2020. Available at URL address: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh\_docs/pdf15/k153272.pdf
- 204. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Drug Safety Communication. FDA requires label changes to warn of rare but serious neurologic problems after epidural corticosteroid injections for pain. Accessed June 9, 2020. Available at URL address: http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm394280.htm
- 205. Vallejo R, Benyamin RM, Kramer J, Stanton G, Joseph NJ. Pulsed radiofrequency denervation for the treatment of sacroiliac joint syndrome. Pain Med. 2006 Sep-Oct;7(5):429-34.
- 206. Veihelmann A, Devens C, Trouillier H, Birkenmaier C, Gerdesmeyer L, Refior HJ. Epidural neuroplasty versus physiotherapy to relieve pain in patients with sciatica: a prospective randomized blinded clinical trial. J Orthop Sci. 2006 Jul;11(4):365-9.
- 207. Watters WC 3rd, Resnick DK, Eck JC, Ghogawala Z, Mummaneni PV, Dailey AT, Choudhri TF, Sharan A, Groff MW, Wang JC, Dhall SS, Kaiser MG. Guideline update for the performance of fusion procedures for degenerative disease of the lumbar spine. Part 13: injection therapies, low-back pain, and lumbar fusion. J Neurosurg Spine. 2014 Jul;21(1):79-90.
- 208. Wong CS, Wong SH. A new look at trigger point injections. Anesthesiol Res Pract. 2012;2012:492452.
- 209. Wong HK, Ruiz JNM, Newton PO, Gabriel Liu KP. Non-fusion surgical correction of thoracic idiopathic scoliosis using a novel, braided vertebral body tethering device: minimum follow-up of 4 years. JB JS Open Access. 2019; 4(4):e0026.
- 210. Wu PH, Kim HS, Jang IT. Intervertebral Disc Diseases PART 2: A Review of the Current Diagnostic and Treatment Strategies for Intervertebral Disc Disease. Int J Mol Sci. 2020;21(6):2135.
- 211. Wu Z, Wei LX, Li J, Wang Y, Ni D, Yang P, Zhang Y. Percutaneous treatment of non-contained lumbar disc herniation by injection of oxygen-ozone combined with collagenase. Eur J Radiol. 2009 Dec;72(3):499-504.
- 212. Xie P, Feng F, Chen Z, He L, Yang B, Chen R, Wu W, Liu B, Dong J, Shu T, Zhang L, Chen CM, Rong L. Percutaneous transforaminal full endoscopic decompression for the treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2020 Aug 14;21(1):546.
- 213. Yeung AT, Tsou PM. Posterolateral endoscopic excision for lumbar disc herniation: Surgical technique, outcome, and complications in 307 consecutive cases. Spine. 2002 Apr 1;27(7):722.
- 214. Zeckser J, Wolff M, Tucker J, Goodwin J. Multipotent Mesenchymal Stem Cell Treatment for Discogenic Low Back Pain and Disc Degeneration. Stem Cells Int. 2016;2016:3908389.
- Zhang L, Ding XL, Zhao XL, Wang JN, Li YP, Tian M. Fluoroscopy-guided Bipolar Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation Treatment for Discogenic Low Back Pain. Chin Med J (Engl). 2016 Oct 5;129(19):2313-8.
- Zhang B, Liu S, Liu J, et al. Transforaminal endoscopic discectomy versus conventional microdiscectomy for lumbar disc herniation: a systematic review and meta-analysis. J Orthop Surg Res. 2018 Jul 5;13(1):169.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Cigna Companies" refers to operating subsidiaries of Cigna Corporation. All products and services are provided exclusively by or through such operating subsidiaries, including Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, Cigna Behavioral Health, Inc., Cigna Health Management, Inc., QualCare, Inc., and HMO or service company subsidiaries of Cigna Health Corporation. The Cigna name, logo, and other Cigna marks are owned by Cigna Intellectual Property, Inc. © 2021 Cigna.